


INTRODUCTION

In today’s urbanizing world, the issues at stake in cities are numerous and
complex. UN-HABITAT has been addressing them over the past 30 years
by publishing a wide range of information material for researchers, decision

makers in central and local governments, and civil society organizations
including those at the grass-root level.

This catalogue features over 150 key publications, arranged by theme with their
respective bibliographic data and abstracts. Also included are all backlist titles,
titles available in electronic format on our online catalogue at www.unhabitat.org,
and titles in official United Nations Languages other than English.  The catalogue
also gives a flavour of forthcoming publications.

In addition to our specifically themed publications, UN-HABITAT’s flagship
publications, namely, the Global Report on Human Settlements, the State of the

World Cities and our quarterly journal Habitat Debate cover a broad spectrum of
issues in urban development, governance, land and housing as well as water and
sanitation in cities. Therefore, these publications will be found under the general
section as well as in the relevant themes.

UN-HABITAT is keen for our partners to have easy access to information that is
relevant to their work and our common goal of improving human settlements.  If
you wish to order any of our publications, please use the order form on the back
page, email your request to habitat.publications@unhabitat.org, or use the online
catalogue on the Publications page of the website.

Copyright (C) United Nations Human Settlements Programme (UN-HABITAT), 2005

All rights reserved

United Nations Human Settlements Programme (UN-HABITAT),
P.O. Box 30030, GPO Nairobi 00100, Kenya.
Tel: +254 20 623 120
Fax: +254 20 624 266
Web: www.unhabitat.org

Disclaimer

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of any
opinion whatsoever on the part of the Secretariat of the United Nations concerning the legal status of any country,
territory, city or area, or of its authorities, or concerning delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries, or regarding its
economic system or degree of development. The analysis, conclusions and recommendations of this publication do not
necessarily reflect the views of the United Nations Human Settlements Programme, the Governing Council of the United
Nations Human Settlements Programme, or its Member States.

HS/749/05E
ISBN: 92-1-131734-7



TABLE OF CONTENTS

2

INTRODUCTION...........................................................................................................................................................................1

URBAN MANAGEMENT...........................................................................................................................................3

LAND AND HOUSING.............................................................................................................................................12

INFRASTRUCTURE...................................................................................................................................................15

SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT........................................................................................................................................18

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND FINANCE.....................................................................................................20

DISASTER MANAGEMENT AND MITIGATION..................................................................................................23

ENVIRONMENT.........................................................................................................................................................24

INFORMATION AND MONITORING.....................................................................................................................28

GENERAL....................................................................................................................................................................29

FORTHCOMING PUBLICATIONS..........................................................................................................................30

FREE PUBLICATIONS.............................................................................................................................................32

PUBLICATIONS IN OTHER UN OFFICIAL LANGUAGES..................................................................................34

TITLES IN ELECTRONIC FORMAT.......................................................................................................................35

INDEX..........................................................................................................................................................................40

ORDER FORM...........................................................................................................................................................43

Order online:

www.unhabitat.org



URBAN MANAGEMENT

3

Building Bridges through Managing Conflicts
and Differences - Part 1

The intent of this training manual is to
look at options that can help
individuals, groups, organizations,
communities, and local governments
resolve their differences before they
become intractable and destructive. It
can be used to train local government
officials, civic organization leaders and
staff, and interested citizens in the
fundamentals of negotiation, mediation

and facilitated decision-making processes; increase the
knowledge and skills of those who are already working in
these roles and believe they can benefit from additional
training; conduct orientation sessions for officials and
citizens who want to know more about opportunities to
manage conflict in their organizations and communities,
and help train trainers to train others in the knowledge and
skills associated with conflict management practices.

Language: English
Pages: 114, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/632/01E, ISBN: 92-1-131620-0
Price: US$15, US$20 for the set of 2

Building Bridges through Managing Conflicts
and Differences - Part 2

This is a tool kit for trainers and
facilitators who want to plan
workshops and other types of learning
experiences based on the concepts and
ideas covered in Book One.

Language: English
Pages: 53, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/633/01E, ISBN: 92-1-131620-0
Price: US$15, US$20 for the set of 2

Building Bridges through Participatory
Planning - Part 1

This manual has planning tools to
increase collaboration and participation
within local governments, NGOs,
CBOs, leaders, staff, and citizen
constituents. Part I includes the
participatory planning process as it has
evolved over time and provides
strategies for implementing the
process.

Language: English
Pages: 140, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/634/01E, ISBN: 92-1-131620-0
Price: US$15, US$20 for the set of 2

Building Bridges through Participatory
Planning - Part 2

The book includes training design
ideas and exercises in case you want to
organize and conduct a more
traditional learning event. For example,
you might want to conduct a short
workshop to introduce the concepts
and ideas of participatory planning to
local government and community
leaders, brief trainers and facilitators
on how to use the materials to design

or facilitate a participatory planning process working with a
planning team assembled by local leaders. These facilitated
work sessions could focus on either the development of a
long-range strategic plan for the community or an action
plan to address a more immediate problem within the
community.

Language: English
Pages: 83, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/635/01E, ISBN: 92-1-131620-0
Price: US$15, US$20 for the set of 2

Building NGO/CBO Capacity: The User’s
Guide

This user’s guide is designed to
introduce the users to the series of
training manuals that have been
developed to help NGOs and CBOs
improve their effectiveness, efficiency
and accountability as contributing civil
society institutions. It is to accompany
each of the five manuals in the series
with the explicit goal of helping to
entice the user and the organization to

adopt, adapt and use them as resources for active personal
and organizational learning.

Language: English
Pages: 57, Year: 2002
HSN: HS/653/02E, ISBN: 92-1-131641-3
Price: US$7, US$45 for the set of 7

Building NGO/CBO Capacity for
Organizational Outreach - Part 1 Concepts
and Strategies

This publication deals with the three
skills and processes that are central to
building organizational outreach
capacity- communicating, developing
strategic alliances and influencing
others.

Language: English
Pages: 70, Year: 2002
HSN: HS/658/02E, ISBN: 92-1-131650-2

    Price: US$7, US$45 for the set of 7



URBAN MANAGEMENT

4

Building NGO/CBO Capacity for
Organizational Outreach - Part 2

The publication discusses tools
designed to provide ideas for two
audiences. The first are individuals
who would like to conduct various
kinds of training experiences to help
others learn about building
Organisational Outreach capacity (OO)
while the second are NGO and CBO
managers and supervisors who want to
improve their organisation’s outreach

systems and practices.

Language: English
Pages: 65, Year: 2002
HSN: HS/659/02E, ISBN: 92-1-131651-0
Price: US$7, US$45 for the set of 7

Building NGO/CBO Capacity  through
Managing and Developing Financial Resources
-  Part 1

The publication delves into the issue of
financial management within NGO/
CBOs. Some of the areas covered
include sustainability, financial
reporting and financial administration.

Language: English
Pages: 111, Year: 2002
HSN: HS/654/02E, ISBN: 92-1-131644-3
Price: US$7, US$45 for the set of 7

Building NGO/CBO Capacity through
Managing and Developing Financial Resources
- Part 2

This publication is designed for those
individuals who would like to conduct
various kinds of training experiences to
help others who are involved in
managing NGOs or CBOs increase
their knowledge and skills about
Developing and managing Financial
Resources. It is also targeting managers
and supervisors currently working in
NGOs and CBOs who want to improve

the state and operation of their organisation’s financial and
systems and practices.

Language: English
Pages: 57, Year: 2002
HSN: HS/655/02E, ISBN: 92-1-131645-6
Price: US$7, US$45 for the set of 7

Building NGO/CBO Capacity through
Managing and Developing Human Resources -
Part 1 Concepts and Strategies

This manual is designed to help
managers in non-profit and community
based organisations work their way
through the human resource
management issues.

Language: English
Pages: 117, Year: 2002
HSN: HS/656/02E, ISBN: 92-1-131646-4
Price: US$7, US$45 for the set of 7

Building NGO/CBO Capacity through
Managing and Developing Human Resources –
Part 2  Management and Training Design
Tools

This manual is designed to provide
ideas for two different audiences-
individuals who would like to conduct
various kinds of training experiences to
help others learn about managing and
developing human resources within
NGO/CBO community, and NGO/CBO
managers and supervisors who want to
improve their organisation’s HRM
system and practices.

Language: English
Pages: 73, Year: 2002
HSN: HS/657/02E, ISBN: 92-1-131646-4
Price: US$7, US$45 for the set of

Community participation in Bolivia

This publication traces the
development, over a seven-year
period, of a UN-HABITAT funded
project into an autonomous Bolivian
institution: the Pro-Habitat
Foundation. Through all the structural
and conceptual changes the process
has involved, the team’s training
activities have been oriented towards
achieving the same main goal:

promoting and facilitating community participation, as an
integral element in the planning and execution of human
settlements projects.

Language: English
Pages: 60, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/296/93E, ISBN: 92-1-23218-3
Price: US$5



URBAN MANAGEMENT

5

The Future of Cities

The Future of Cities was one of the five
key parallel events held during the
Nineteenth Session of the UN-
HABITAT Governing Council held 5-9
May 2003 in Nairobi, Kenya. The
objective of the parallel event was to
explore and discuss how cities are
likely to develop in the 21st century, in
terms of their form and function and
taking into consideration, past current

and anticipated future trends.

Language: English
Pages: 60, Year: 2004
HSN: HS/701/04E, ISBN: 92-1-131692-3
Price: US$5

Gaia Atlas of New Cities: New Directions of
Sustainable Urban Living

This is a vital source book of
innovative ideas and strategies for
making our cities ecologically
sustainable, aiming to generate
discussion of new ways of living and
managing our lives in cities. Some of
the questions it seeks to address are:
How can we provide adequate shelter
and how can we achieve sustainable
human settlements in an urbanizing
world?

Language: English
Pages: 191, Year: 1996
HSN: N/A, ISBN: 1-85675-099-3
Price: US $15

Executive Summary of the Global Report on
Human Settlements

Based on the Global Report on Human
Settlements, tries to assist governments
in improving their settlements policies,
plans and programmes as well as
conveying a sense of hope to every
man, woman and child that they too can
live in a home of which they are not
ashamed and all can have access to
clean water and proper sanitation.

Language: English
Pages: 53, Year: 1988
HSN: HS/129/88E, ISBN: 92-1-131055-5
Price: US$5

Guide  for  Designing Effective Human
Settlements Training Programmes

The Publication is intended to help
close the training information gap, this
publication was tested during training
courses conducted for UNCHS
(Habitat) by one of the authors. Written
around in-house training, it stresses
experiential learning. Includes a
blueprint, case study, and tool kit.

Language: English
Pages: 160, Year: 1992
HSN: HS/256/91E, ISBN: 92-1-131 183-7
Price: US$15

Guide  for  Managing Change  for  Urban
Managers and Trainers

These training materials have evolved
from many years of work with
managers representing a wide range of
settings worldwide. The intention of
the material is straight-forward; to help
general managers and functional
specialists, such as finance officers, to
learn to be more effective in carrying
out their responsibilities within
organized settings.

Language: English
Pages: 149, Year: 1989
HSN: HS/151/89E, ISBN: 92-1-131077-6
Price: US$12

A Guide to National Training Needs
Assessment  for  Human Settlements:
A Competency Based Approach

This publication is intended for use by
operating agencies as an aid in making
training decisions and by training
institutions as a guide for upgrading
their training programmes.

Language: English
Pages: 112, Year: 1992
HSN: HS/267/91E, ISBN: 92-1-131 194-2
Price: US$10



URBAN MANAGEMENT

6

Improving Rural Regional Settlement Systems
in Africa: with Special Reference to Rural
Service Centres

This study is a synthesis of information
from four case studies of rural service
centres in Côte D’Ivoire, Malawi,
Nigeria and Tanzania, which were
commissioned by UN-HABITAT.

Language: English
Pages: 86, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/290/93E, ISBN: 92- 1-131213-2
Price: US$5

Improving shelter

This publication provides examples of
action taken by governments and non-
governmental organizations to work
together within an enabling framework,
in programmes and specific projects
towards achieving the objective of
adequate shelter for all. The cases have
been assembled through the
cooperation of a number of contributing
NGOs and CBOs as well as

governments and individuals.

Language: English
Pages: 189, Year: 1991
HSN: HS/268/91E, ISBN: 92-1-131196-9
Price: US$5

The Incremental-development Scheme: A Case
Study of Khuda-ki-basti in Hyderabad,
Pakistan

Case study of a scheme intended to
reach the lowest income group of that
community, the scheme is based on the
idea that people should settle before
houses and infrastructure are
constructed and that, once settled, they
can develop their housing and
infrastructure incrementally, as and
when they have the resources.

Language: English
Pages: 43, Year: 1991
HSN: HS/232/91E, ISBN: 92-1-131154-3
Price: US$5

The Istanbul Declaration and the Habitat
Agenda (with subject index)

The over 10,000 entries in the subject
index of this publication facilitates the
reading, understanding and the use of
the Istanbul Declaration and the Habitat
Agenda. It is an invaluable reference
publication for human settlements
professionals and policy-makers.

Language: English
Pages: 172, Year: 1997
HSN: HS/441/97E, ISBN: 92-1-131322-8
Price: US$5

Local Democracy and Decentralization in East
and Southern Africa

This publication sets to highlight the
broad range of issues that require
consideration with regard to local
democracy and decentralization in East
and Southern Africa. It aims at
providing brief overviews on
decentralization processes in the five
selected countries in the region. It
summarizes the many   different aspects

of decentralization highlighting key issues that need to be
addressed by practitioners.

Language: English
Pages: 115, Year: 2002
HSN: HS/670/02E, ISBN: 92-1-131666-9
Price: US$10

Making Cities Work: The Role of Local
Authorities in the Urban Environment

This landmark publication seeks to
contribute to the discussion on
mapping out the role of local
authorities in sustainable urban
development as well as the framework
for cooperation at the national and
international levels.

Language: English
Pages: 199, Year: 1996
ISBN: 1-85383-354-1
Price: US$31



URBAN MANAGEMENT

7

The Management of Human Settlements: The
Municipal Level

This report is a revised and updated
version of the theme paper on the
improvement of municipal
management, which was presented to
the Commission on Human Settlements
at its fourteenth session in April 1993.
The report contains five parts
addressing various issues.

Language: English
Pages: 119, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/307/93E
Price: US$5

The Management of Secondary Cities in Latin
America

This report was done with the dual
purpose of a review and a qualitative
analysis of research undertaken in
Latin America on local governments as
well as presenting case studies in
secondary cities. The aim is to show the
diversity of experiences in urban
management in the region.

Language: English
Pages: 28, Year: 1995
HSN: HS/299/93E , ISBN: 92-1-131307-4
Price: US$10

The Management of Secondary Cities in
Southeast-Asia

Third in a series after two covering
Latin America and Sub Saharan Africa,
this book looks at the urban
management challenges where local
administrations have to grapple with
rising unemployment and the related
social and economic consequences,
such as rising levels of urban crime,
increasing segregation of minority

groups, homelessness, etc.

Language: English
Pages: 160, Year: 1996
HSN: HS/431/96E, ISBN: 92-1-131313-9
Price: US$10

The Management of Secondary Cities in Sub-
Saharan Africa: Traditional and Modern
Institutional Arrangements

This publication is a case study of five
countries of Sub-Saharan Africa, namely
Cote d’lvoire, Kenya, Nigeria, Zaire and
Zimbabwe.  All the case studies point out
the important role played by traditional
“informal” institutions and community
organizations and show the extent to
which traditional institutions and
community organisations are
contributing to the management of

secondary cities in Sub-Saharan Africa, particularly with
regard to the provision of urban services. The book provides
information on patterns of urban management in secondary
cities and considers the policy implications using traditional
and community based institutions to provide urban services.

Language: English
Pages: 154, Year: 1991
HSN: HS/237/91E, ISBN: 92-1-131160-8
Price: US$10

Manual  for  Evaluating Training’s Impact on
Human Settlements

This manual is designed as a practical
guidebook for using evaluation
techniques to determine the extent to
which training has improved the
performance of individuals,
organizations and human settlements.
Evaluation results, in turn, will contribute
to the design of effective human
settlements training programmes.

Language: English
Pages: 168, Year: 1998
HSN: HS/457/97E, ISBN: 92-1-131336-8
Price: US$20

Monitoring and Evaluation: From Project to
Programme in Zambia

The report was prepared to give
accessibility to the Zambian programme
which UN-HABITAT assisted between
1988 and 1994. It is based on project
documents, field visits and discussions
with key actors.

Language: English
Pages: 43, Year: 1994
HSN: HS/353/95E, ISBN: 92-1-131273-6
Price: US$7



URBAN MANAGEMENT

8

National Trends in Housing-production
Practices. Volume 1: India

Provides an overview of recent
policies, actors and experiences in the
housing production process in India.
Includes a discussion of the scale and
scope of the shelter problem.  Identifies
problems encountered and lessons
learned during the process of initiating
enabling shelter strategies.  In addition
to a discussion at the national level, the
study includes a discussion of recent

policies, actors and experiences at the city level from
Bombay, Calcutta and Delhi.

Language: English
Pages: 106, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/310/93E, ISBN: 92-1-131235-3
Price: US$5

National Trends in Housing-Production
Practices. Volume 2: Indonesia

Provides an overview of recent policies,
actors and experiences in the housing
production process in Indonesia.
Includes a discussion of the scale and
scope of the shelter problem.  Identifies
problems encountered and lessons
learned during the process of initiating
enabling shelter strategies.  In addition
to a discussion at the national level the
study includes a discussion of recent

policies, actors and experiences at the city level from
Bandung and Jakarta.

Language: English
Pages: 64, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/311/93E, ISBN: 92-1-131236-1
Price: US$5

National Trends in Housing-production
Practices. Volume 3: Mexico

Provides an overview of recent policies,
actors and experiences in the housing
production process in Mexico.
Includes a discussion of the scale and
scope of the shelter problem.  Identifies
problems encountered and lessons
learned during the process of initiating
enabling shelter strategies.  In addition
to a discussion at the national level the
study includes a discussion of recent

policies, actors and experiences at the city level from
Mexico City, Ciudad Obregon and Jalapa.

Language: English
Pages: 53, Year: 1993

HSN: HS/312/93E,
ISBN: 92-1-131238-8
Price: US$5

National Trends in Housing-production
Practices. Volume 4: Nigeria

Provides an overview of recent
policies, actors and experiences in the
housing production process in Nigeria.
Includes a discussion of the scale and
scope of the shelter problem.  Identifies
problems encountered and lessons
learned during the process of initiating
enabling shelter strategies.  In addition
to a discussion at the national level the
study includes a discussion of recent

policies, actors and experiences at the city level from
Lagos.

Language: English
Pages: 64, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/319/93E,
ISBN: 92-1-131239-6
Price: US$5

Partnership for Local Capacity Development  -
Building on the Experiences of City-to-City
Cooperation

This publication has been prepared as
background documentation for the
Dialogue on the “Strengthening of
Local Authorities” during the 19th
Session of the Governing Council of
UN-HABITAT.  It is a joint report of
UN-HABITAT and the local
government community on the benefits
of city-to-city learning and mutual
support which highlights the broad

range and diversity of decentralised cooperation practices,
showcases the variety of complementary options for
supporting cities in their cooperation,  and draws forward
looking conclusions regarding opportunities to improve the
scope of both decentralised cooperation and international
support.  The agreed “Partnership for Local Capacity
Development (PLCD)” is designed to promote cohesion
and collective efficiency in the international support
available to the development of local capacities for
sustainable urbanisation.  This will be accomplished by
facilitating joint policy formation between leading
international associations of local authorities.

Language: English
Pages: 56, Year: 2003
HSN: HS/687/03E, ISBN: 92-1-131680-4
Price: US$7



URBAN MANAGEMENT

9

The Place, Role and Prospects of Urban
Planning as an Instrument of Sustainable
Urban Development and Management

An international conference on
“Reappraising the Urban Planning
Process as an instrument for
Sustainable Development and
Management” held at the UN offices in
Gigiri in October 1994.

Language: English
Pages: 25, Year: 1995
HSN: HS/360/95E
Price: US$5

Population, Urbanization and Quality of Life

This publication is a contribution to the
International Conference on Population
and Development (ICPD), seeks to
highlight and bring to the attention of
national policy-makers and
international cooperation agencies, the
positive contributions of urbanization
to qualitative population development
and management, and the need to
perceive the phenomenon in a more

positive perspective and to make policies accordingly.

Language: English
Pages: 47, Year: 1994
HSN: HS/321/94E, ISBN: 92-1-131232-9
Price: US$7

Privatization of Municipal Services in East
Africa - A Governance Approach to Human
Settlements Management

A Governance Approach to Human
Settlements Management: This
publication presents the results of the
research conducted to review and
evaluate the Privatization of municipal
services in East Africa with a view to
improving efficiency and social equity
in the delivery of services in meeting
new realities of an increasingly
urbanizing sub-region.

Language: English
Pages: 100, Year: 1998
HSN: HS/529/98E, ISBN: 92-1-131386-5
Price: US$15

A Reappraisal of the Urban Planning Process

This book is an outcome of
deliberations and papers that were
presented at the International
Conference on Re-appraising the Urban
Planning Process as an Instrument for
Sustainable Urban Development and
Management held in Nairobi from 3 to
7 October 1994.

Language: English
Pages: 265, Year: 1995
HSN: HS/365/95E, ISBN: 92-1-131281-7
Price: US$15

Reassessment of Urban Planning and
Development Regulations in Asian Cities

This publication attempts to review
existing urban development planning
regulations in Asia, and to identify
some key factors that hinder the
realization of sustainable urban
development. The publication provides
policy-makers in the urban
development arena with information
necessary to make informed changes in
the regulatory instruments for urban

development management.

Language: English
Pages: 85, Year: 1999
HSN: HS/558/99E, ISBN: 92-1-131419-4
Price: US$13

Regional Development Planning and
Management of Urbanization: Experiences
from Developing Countries

This volume contains the main papers
presented at the Expert Group Meeting
on Assessing Regional Development
Planning in the Management of
Urbanization, held at the UN-HABITAT
headquarters in Nairobi in May 1997.

Language: English
Pages: 232, Year: 1997
HSN: HS/490/97E, ISBN: 92-1-131346-5
Price: US$17



URBAN MANAGEMENT

10

Report of the Expert Group Meeting on
Assessing Regional Development Planning in the
Management of Urbanization

Experiences from Developing Countries:
This publication contains the main papers
presented at the Expert Group Meeting
on Assessing Regional Development
Planning in the Management of
Urbanization, Nairobi, May 1997. The
three main questions that were addressed
were: (i) Policies which aim to control
migration from rural to urban areas; (ii)

The effectiveness of national-regional and city-region policies
in managing urbanization and stimulating socio-economic
development; and (iii) Improvement of the conceptual basis
and implementation tools of regional development planning.

Language: English
Pages: 42, Year: 1997
HSN: HS/458/97E, ISBN: 92-1-131337-6
Price: US$5

Tools to Support Participatory Urban Decision-
Making

This toolkit is a contribution to the
Global Campaign on Urban Governance,
an initiative led by UN-Habitat in
collaboration with a whole range of
partners whose development goal is to
contribute to the eradication of poverty
through improved urban governance.
This toolkit will contribute to the wider
dialogue, advocacy and capacity-building
efforts towards good urban governance.

The tools contained herein will form part of an electronic
database of tools encompassing various principles promoted
by the Campaign.

Language: English
Pages: 150, Year: 2001, Re-print, 2003
HSN: HS/628/01E, ISBN: 92-1-131616-2
Price: US $12

Tools to Support Transparency in Local
Governance

The publication is a guide for all urban
stakeholders - policy makers,
professionals, private sector, civil society
organizations and concerned citizens
working to improve the quality of life in
their cities.

Language: English
Pages: 187, Year: 2004
HSN: HS/702/04E, ISBN: 92-1-131694-4
Price: US$12

Total Quality Maintenance in Local
Government Operations and Maintenance
Workshop Agenda with Trainers Notes

The last publication in the TQMn series
includes two workshop designs: one
based on information that participants
bring to the workshop, information
drawing on O&M situations in their
own local governments while the
second one is based on learning
experience drawn from field work in a
host local government. This particular
publication is intended for sharing with

workshop participants.

Language: English
Pages: 28, Year: 1996
HSN: HS/396/96E, ISBN: 92-1-131301-5
Price: US$5

Total Quality Maintenance in Local
Government Operations and Maintenance
(Reader on Concepts and Strategies No.1)

This booklet is a reader based on a six
phase conceptual model of Total
Quality Management.

Language: English
Pages: 40, Year: 1996
HSN: HS/392/96E, ISBN: 92-1-131301-5
Price: US$5

Total Quality Maintenance in Local
Government Operations and Maintenance
(Participant’s’ Pre-Workshop Assignment
No.2)

This second booklet in the series
intended for managers intending to
attend Operations and Maintenance
workshop is designed to help the
participants and their local
governments become better equipped
to launch a successful O&M
programme.

Language: English
Pages: 16, Year: 1996
HSN: HS/393/96E, ISBN: 92-1-131301-5
Price: US$5



URBAN MANAGEMENT

11

Total Quality Maintenance in Local
Government Operations and Maintenance
(Blue Print for Action: Part C. Workbook No. 3)

The third booklet includes exercises to
help participants apply the concepts
and ideas of TQMn to the O&M
function on which they have collected
information prior to the workshop.

Language: English
Pages: 49, Year: 1996
HSN: HS/394/96E, ISBN: 92-1-131301-5
Price: US$5

Total Quality Maintenance in Local
Government Operations and Maintenance
(Workshop Agenda No. 4)

The fourth booklet contains the
schedule of events for each of the
workshops.

Language: English
Pages: 19, Year: 1996
HSN: HS/395/96E, ISBN: 92-1-131301-5
Price: US$5

Training Manual on Urban Local Government
Finance for English-speaking East and
Southern African countries

This manual describes the components
of sound financial management,
revenue generation, budget formulation
and execution, financial information
and control for use in course on urban
financial management, particularly in
relation to the rapidly growing cities
and towns of Africa.

Language: English
Pages: 171, Year: 1991
HSN: HS/234/91E, ISBN: 92-1-131157-8
Price: US$10

Training Manual on Urban Local Government
Finance for South Asian countries

This manual describes the components
of sound financial management,
revenue generation, budget formulation
and execution financial information and
control and prescribes and illustrates a
strategy for reform.

Language: English
Pages: 174, Year: 1991
HSN: HS/233/91E, ISBN: 92-1-131155-9
Price: US$10

Urbanization and Sustainable Development in
the Third World: An Unrecognized Global
Issue

This paper looks at urbanization in
relation to environmental concerns
including the following: health,
sanitation, waste management, and
water, air and noise pollution.  It
outlines the scale and scope of
environmental problems in third world
cities and suggests strategies for
addressing these problems.

Language: English
Pages: 78, Year: 1989
HSN: HS/177/89E, ISBN: 92-1- 131099-7
Price: US$5



LAND AND HOUSING

12

Assessment of Experience with the Project
Approach to Shelter Delivery for the Poor

An analytical discussion, based on
examples from Colombia, Indonesia,
Sri Lanka, Turkey and Zimbabwe, on
the need to move away from the
project-by-project approach towards
enabling shelter strategies.

Language: English
Pages: 42, Year: 1991
HSN: HS/241/91E, ISBN: 92-1-131165-9
Price: US$7

Building Materials and Health

This publication covers a
comprehensive research study
conducted by UN-HABITAT which
focuses exclusively on ways in which a
variety of building materials contribute
to different aspects of health hazards
and the means available for prevention
their adverse impact on health. It also
outlines an implementation strategy
which could serve as a basis for

controlling the health hazards associated with building
materials.

Language: English
Pages: 64, Year: 1997
HSN: HS/459/97E, ISBN: 92-1-131338-4
Price: US$10

The Community Construction Contract
System in Sri Lanka

The publication argues the need for
new approaches to infrastructure
service delivery and describes one
innovative approach as developed in Sri
Lanka. The community construction
contract is explained in detail,
including the procedures of awarding
contracts; the impact and results are
analyzed.

Language: English
Pages: 32, Year: 1994
HSN: HS/320/94E, ISBN: 92-1-131230-2
Price: US$5

Development of National Technological
Capacity for Environmentally Sound
Construction

As part of its efforts to promote sustainable construction
industry within the framework of its Agenda, UN-
HABITAT jointly organized with UNIDO the First

Consultation on Construction Industry
held in Tunisia in May 1993. This
publication consolidates the technical
papers prepared by UN-HABITAT for
the Consultation. The purpose is two
fold; attempting to identify, in detail,
the ways in which construction activity
contributes to different areas of
environmental stress, and considering
the means available for reducing

adverse environmental impacts through improved
technologies and through design or modified practices.

Language: English
Pages: 91, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/293/93E, ISBN: 92-1-131214-0
Price: US$5

Development of National Technological
Capacity for Production of  Indigenous
Building Materials

Analyses the causes of current
technology shortcomings of the
building-materials industry and outlines
the framework of a possible strategy for
indigenous capacity-building in the
building-materials sector.  States that
technological capacity-building is an
incremental process to be pursued over
a period of time, with vigour and
determination.

Language: English
Pages: 83, Year: 1991
HSN: HS/247/91E, ISBN: 92-1-131170-5
Price: US$5

The Economic and Technical Viability of
Various Scales of Building Materials
Production

This report is based on empirical
evidence from a sample of developing
countries, which by virtue of their
geographic spread gives the report an
almost global perspective. In technical
scope, the report also covers all the
basic building materials that are of
significance to the attainment of the
Global Strategy for Shelter.

Language: English
Pages: 49, Year: 1989
HSN: HS/180/89E, ISBN: 92-1-131103-9
Price: US$5



LAND AND HOUSING

13

Endigenous Capacity-building for the
Production of Building Materials in the
Construction Industry - selected Case Studies

In its efforts to promote low-cost
construction techniques, UN-HABITAT
has for several years been advocating the
use of alternative binders. The
publication presents a number of case
studies on technological developments
in the production and use of alternative
binders such as lime and pozzolonas.

Language: English
Pages: 98, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/292/93E, ISBN: 92-1-131176-4
Price: US $10

Global  Overview of Construction Technology
Trends: Energy-Efficiency in Construction

This publication attempts to bring
together recent advances in construction
technology which are suited to low-cost
construction using locally-available
resources.  Particular emphasis has been
given to energy efficient and cleaner
technologies. Selected energy-efficient
building design concepts have also been
incorporated.

Language: English
Pages: 196, Year: 1997
HSN: HS/376/95E, ISBN: 92-1-131290-6
Price: US$15

Handbook on Best Practices, Security of Tenure
and Access to Land - Implementation of the
Habitat Agenda

This handbook identifies recent
innovations at the global level in the
field of land management and pinpoints
land tenure trends. It shows how
governments, including local
government and other stakeholders, are
coming to grips with implementing the
land related principles enshrined in the
Habitat Agenda at a practical level in
cities and towns. The work can help to

assess at the global level the tools, methods and approaches
that exist for the implementation of the Global Campaign for
Secure Tenure, and to identify the gaps, blockages and
problems that still need to be addressed.

Language: English
Pages: 110, Year: 2003
HSN: HS/588/99E, ISBN: 92-1-131446-1
Price: US$17

Housing Rights Legislation

The report illustrates that effective
constitutional and legislative guarantees
of the right to adequate housing are not
only realistic but have already been
adopted successfully in a number of
countries with diverse legal, social,
economic and cultural systems. The
country examples and experiences
presented here provide information and
tools for policy makers and

practitioners on model legislation that identifies specific
components of the right to adequate housing.

Language: English
Pages: 124, Year: 2002
HSN: HS/638/01E, ISBN: 92-131-628-6
Price: US$17

Policies and Measures for Small-contractor
Development in the Construction Industry

The aim of this publication is to
present small-contractor development
and management issues in a
comprehensive manner, with a view to
promoting small-contractor
development programmes in
developing countries. The publication
documents a number of small-
contractor development programmes
already implemented in developing

countries. In light of the experience of these programmes, a
strategy for small-contractor development is presented in
the final chapter outlining areas of action for industry,
government and external support agencies.

Language: English
Pages: 118, Year: 1996
HSN: HS/375/95E, ISBN: 92-1-131289-2
Price: US$15

Pro Poor Land Management: Integrating
Slums into City Planning Approaches

This publication on Pro Poor Land
Management is based on the Handbook
on Best Practices, Security of Tenure
and Access to Land. It briefly describes
recent innovations at the global level in
the field of pro poor land management.
It shows how governments, including
local government and other
stakeholders, are coming to grips with
implementing the land related

principles enshrined in the Habitat Agenda at a practical
level in the cities and towns. Together with the Handbook,
it helps to assess at the global level the tools, methods and
approaches that exist for the implementation of the Global



LAND AND HOUSING

14

Campaign for Secure Tenure, and to identify the gaps,
blockages and problems that still need to be addressed.

Language: English
Pages: 33, Year: 2004
HSN: HS/728/04E, ISBN: 92-1-131710-8
Price: US$7

Rental Housing: An Essential Option for the
Urban Poor in Developing Countries

Demonstrates that most arguments
leading to the current bias against
rental housing are highly flawed.
Argues for more tenure-neutral housing
policies, and urges governments to
modify regulatory frameworks, develop
credit programmes and other forms of
assistance to support housing
production, with a view to creating
more rental housing and to improve the

existing stock.

Language: English
Pages: 251, Year: 2003
HSN: HS/695/03E, ISBN: 92-1-131687-1
Price: US$20

Report of the International Workshop on
Women’s Access, Control and Tenure of Land,
Property and Settlement

Report of the International Workshop:
The Report summarises the
conclusions and recommendations of
the workshop on “Women’s Access,
Control and Tenure of Land, Property
and Settlements,” held in Gavle,
Sweden, October 1995.

Language: English
Pages: 253, Year: 1996

HSN: HS/430/96E, ISBN: 92-1-131312-0
    Price: US$7

Rights and Reality

Women’s equal rights to land, housing
and property are recognized in
international law and are translated into
national law by an increasing number
of governments. However, the
implementation of these rights into
reality on the ground remains an
enormous challenge. This book
examines the role that women’s
organizations in Kenya, Tanzania and

Uganda have played in affecting recent law reforms, and
provides a detailed analysis of national legislation and
policies on land, housing and inheritance in these three

countries. It also describes mechanisms used by civil
society organizations and paralegal networks to help
implement women’s equal rights at community level. A
historical background of the region and an overview of
international human rights instruments are included. The
study concludes with specific recommendations, which
could help translate women’s rights to reality.

Language: English
Pages: 195, Year: 2002
HSN: HS/667/02E, ISBN: 92-1-131663-4
Price: US$17

Seminar for Securing Land for the Urban Poor

This a report of the seminar held in
Fukuoka, Japan, in October 2001. The
UN-HABITAT Fukuoka office in
collaboration with the United Nations
Economic and Social Commission for
Asia and the Pacific (UNESCAP)
organized the seminar which looked
into various issues affecting securing
land for the urban poor.

Language: English
Pages: 108, Year: 2002
HSN: HS/651/02E, ISBN: 92-1-131639-1
Price: US$10

Shelter Co-operatives in Eastern and Southern
Africa

A review of current and potential
contributions of co-operatives to
shelter development in Eastern and
Southern Africa. Based on studies in
Kenya, South Africa, Tanzania,
Uganda and Zimbabwe, the report also
reviews the structure and organisation
of housing co-operatives; the
legislative, regulatory and support
environment for co-operative shelter

development; the various sources of finance for co-
operative shelter, and the role of donor support.  It
concludes by focusing on the importance of an appropriate
policy climate, the need for effective support institutions,
the essential role of the savings and credit movement and
the need for partnerships between various stakeholders.

Language: English
Pages: 122, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/602/00E, ISBN: 92-1-131461-5
Price: US$15



LAND AND HOUSING

15

Small-scale Production of Portland Cement

Brings together all the information that a
prospective entrepreneur would be
looking for to make investment
decisions.  Provides a methodology for
carrying out pre-feasibility studies to
ascertain project cost and profitability as
well as technological information.

Language: English
Pages: 81, Year: 1993

HSN: HS/281/93E, ISBN: 92-1-131204-3
Price: US$5

Vertical-shaft Lime Kiln Technology

The purpose of this booklet is to bring
together a range of information on lime
production and to illustrate different
technologies features of small-scale
lime-production processses.

Language: English
Pages: 82, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/303/93E, ISBN: 92-1-131225-6
Price: US$5

Women Constructing their lives: Evaluative
Case Studies on Women in the Construction
Sector

Using case studies from Ghana, India,
Jamaica and Mexico, the study describes
the experience of women in acquiring
construction skills and their attempts,
with varying degrees of success, to gain
employment and acceptance in this male-
dominated sector.

Language: English, French, Spanish, Arabic
Pages: 144, Year: 1997
HSN: HS/442/97E, ISBN: 92-1-131323-6
Price: US$10

Women’s Empowerment: Participation in
Shelter Strategies at the Community Level in
Urban Informal Settlements

The publication is as a result of UN-
HABITAT’s process whereby the
participation and the actual situation
of women vis a vis men in their actual
environments can be measured and
monitored over time.

Language: English
Pages: 119, Year: 1995
HSN: HS/355/95E, ISBN: 92-1-131274-4
Price: US$15

Women’s Rights to Land, Housing and
Property in Post-conflict Situations and
During Reconstruction

This report was prepared as an output
of Habitat 1998/99 Work Programme,
the objectives of which include the
formulation of shelter policies focusing
on the needs of vulnerable groups and
assisting government and partners in
civil society in adopting strategies for
the progressive realization of the
human right to adequate housing

Language: English
Pages: 96, Year: 1999
HSN: HS/589/99E, ISBN: 92-1-131448-8
Price: US$12

Application of Biomass-energy Technologies

Forms part of the Centre’s continuing
efforts to promote wide dissemination
and commercialization of renewable
energy technologies.  Presents case
studies on woodfuel production,
charcoal production, fuel-efficient
cookstoves, conversion of biomass into
ethanol, biogas, and conversion of
biomass into electricity.  Sets out
perceived problems, solutions and

policy options.

Language: English
Pages: 158, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/287/93E, ISBN: 91-1-131210-8
Price: US$10

Cemis Module No. 4: Guidelines for Assessing
Effecting Demand of Communities for
Environmental Infrastructure

This publication focuses on the a UN-
HABITAT project aimed at developing
and testing a Community-based,
Enviromental Management Information
System (CEMIS) through field work in
Accra, Ghana, and Jarkata, Indonesia.
The publication is in support of the
implementation of Agenda 21, a
declaration reached by Governments
during the World summit on

sustanaible development in Rio, Brazil.

Language: English
Pages: 133, Year: 1995
HSN: HS/373/95E, ISBN: 92-1-131287-6
Price: US$12

INFRASTRUCTURE



INFRASTRUCTURE

16

Delivery of Basic Infrastructure to Low-
Income Settlements: Issues and Options

The publication attempts to identify the
main issues related to the provision of
services to low-income communities,
particularly the constraints to service
delivery, and investigates options for
overcoming constraints. It has been
prepared to assist decision makers and
senior professionals concerned with the
delivery of services to low-income
communities, by demonstrating the

broad range of approaches that may be adopted in
infrastructure activities.

Language: English
Pages: 29, Year: 1992
HSN: HS/101/86E, ISBN: 92-1-131020-2
Price: US$5

Energy Audit Manual: for Use in the
Operation of Buildings

Deals with the necessity of energy
conservation in developing countries as
they become industralized and their
populations grow - the need for
increasing amounts of energy places a
heavy burden on energy-supply
systems.  Primarily addresses house-
owners and managers of small, medium
and large buildings in both the private
and public sectors; deals with a

practical methodology for reducing energy consumption in
buildings and provides information on energy auditing
procedures in a non-technical manner.

Language: English
Pages: 54, Year: 1988
HSN: HS/139/88E, ISBN: 92-1-131067-9
Price: US$7

The Maintenance of Infrastructure and its
Financing and Cost Recovery

Presents a comprehensive discussion of
the key issues related to the
maintenance of infrastructure and its
financing and cost recovery in
developing countries.  Provides
guidance to senior decision-makers,
urban managers, and municipal
engineers in introducing and improving
effective maintenance programmes
within their operational activities.

Language: English
Pages: 72, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/285/93E, ISBN: 92-1-131209-4
Price: US$5

Partnership in the Water Sector for Cities in
Africa (Report of the Cape Town
Consultations)

The international consultations on
“Partnership in the Water Sector for
Cities in Africa” were jointly organized
by UN-HABITAT and the Africa
Bureau of UNDP, in collaboration with
the Water Utility Partnership for
Capacity Building Programmes in
Africa (WUP). This report carries
keynote papers, case studies and
country papers presented at the

consultation held in Cape Town, South Africa, plus the
Cape Town Declaration.

Language: English
Pages: 290, Year: 1998
HSN: HS/504/97E, ISBN: 92-1-131359-7
Price: US$20

Provision of Travelway Space for Urban Public
Transport in Developing Countries

The objective of this report is to
promote public transport systems
which will be significantly less
expensive than metro and yet provide
relatively high capacity and speed of
travel by making use of segregated
travel ways.

Language: English
Pages: 196, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/288/93E, ISBN: 92-1-131220-5
Price: US$5

Solid-waste Management in Low-income
Housing Projects: The Scope for Community
Participation

Aims at making community
participation effective in the
management of household solid waste
in low-income urban settlements, with
the purpose of obtaining optimum
resource recovery and reducing the cost
of refuse collection.  Includes
exercises.

Language: English
Pages: 58, Year: 1986
HSN: HS/96/86E, ISBN: 92-1-131015-6
Price: US$5



INFRASTRUCTURE

17

Water and Sanitation in the World’s Cities:
Local Action for Global Goals

The world’s governments agreed at the
Millennium Summit to halve the
number of people who lack access to
safe water, mainly in the world’s cities,
by 2015. With rapidly growing urban
populations the challenge is immense.
Water and Sanitation in the World’s
Cities is a comprehensive and
authoritative assessment of the
problems and how they can be

addressed. This influential publication by the United
Nations Human Settlements Programme (UN-HABITAT)
sets out in detail the scale of inadequate provision of water
and sanitation. It describes the impacts on health and
economic performance, showing the potential gains of
remedial action; it analyses the proximate and underlying
causes of poor provision and identifies information gaps
affecting resource allocation; it outlines the consequences
of further deterioration; and it explains how resources and
institutional capacities – public, private and community –
can be used to deliver proper services through integrated
water resource management.

Language: English, Spanish
Pages: 273 Year: 2003
HSN: HS/682/03E ISBN No.: 1-84407-004-2
Price: US$25

Water Demand Management in Practice

This publication documents good
practices of water demand management
in practice in five  African cities
namely; Cape Town, Durban,
Hermanus, Johannesburg and
Windhoek. The publication was
supported by the Water for African
Cities Programme, an initative
developed to  help African cities to take
a fresh start at managing their most

important resource, water more efficiently.

Language: English
Pages: 144, Year: 2002
HSN: , ISBN:
Price: US$20

Water Education in African Cities - Report of
an Expert Group Meeting, Johannesburg
South Africa, 30 April - 2 May, 2001

This publication highlights the
importance of introducing education in
schools and communities of how to
effectively manage the use of water in
African cities. This is the work of the
“The Expert-group Meeting, held in
Johannesburg, South Africa, in May
2001 that brought together international
and Regional experts on water
education, curriculum development and

urban water resources management to develop a broad
consensus on the most effective strategy for introducing
water education in African cities.

Language: English
Pages: 243, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/627/01E, ISBN: 92-1-131615-4
Price: US$20

Water Supply in Low-income Housing
Projects: The Scope for Community
Participation

This module has been developed as one
of a set of modules of the training
programme for community
participation in improving human
settlements. It discusses how and to
what extent a community can
participate in the development or in the
implementation of of a water supply
system in an urban low income area. It
outlines the various topics related to the

two major areas of special attention (community
participation and urban water supply) contained in the
module.

Language: English
Pages: 60, Year: 1989
HSN: HS/152/89E, ISBN: 92-1-131078-4
Price: US$5



SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

18

Africa Forum on Urban Poverty (Urban Poverty
in Africa: Selected Countries Experiences)

This volume represents a selection of
papers presented at the Africa regional
workshop on Urban Poverty held in
Nairobi, Kenya in September 1998. The
papers are outputs of the regional
programme supported by UN-HABITAT
and the Ford Foundation since 1992. The
main focus has been to analyze urban
poverty trends in East and Southern

Africa, and to review different strategies that countries and
cities have pursued in addressing urban poverty.

Language: English
Pages: 154, Year: 1999
HSN: HS/575/99E, ISBN: 92-1-131434-8
Price: US$12

Community Approach to Integrated Basic
Services Promoting Health and Livelihood for
the Urban Poor

This is a result of a pilot project
commissioned by UN-HABITAT and the
Government of India in alleviating
poverty in a participatory manner by
involving communinities in three of
India’s cities, namely: Lucknow, Rajkot
and Visakhapatnam. This publication
stresses that if communities are  given the
necessary support, they can contribute

significantly to the management of their infrustructure at the
local level through community based management.

Language: English
Pages: 66, Year: 1999
HSN: HS/578/99E, ISBN: 92-1-131437-2
Price: US$7

Community Participation in Bolivia

This publication traces the development,
over a seven-year period, of a UN-
HABITAT funded project into an
autonomous Bolivian institution: the
Pro-Habitat Foundation. Through all the
structural and conceptual changes the
process has involved, the team’s training
activities have been oriented towards
achieving the same main goal:

promoting and facilitating community participation, as an
integral element in the planning and execution of human
settlements projects

Language: English
Pages: 60, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/296/93E, ISBN: 92-1-23218-3
Price: US$5

Community Participation in Water Supply in
Low Income Housing Projects: The Scope of
Community Participation

This module has been developed as one of a set of modules
of the training programme for community participation in
improving human settlements. It discusses how and to what
extent a community can participate in the development or
in the implementation of of a water supply system in an
urban low income area. It outlines the various topics related
to the two major areas of special attention (community
participation and urban water supply) contained in the
module.

Language: English
Pages: 60, Year: 1989
HSN: HS/152/89E, ISBN: 92-1-131078-4
Price: US$5

Crowding and Health in Low-income
Settlements

The publication presents the findings of
a detailed field study carried out by UN-
HABITAT in Guinea Bissau (1993-
1995) to establish precise
epidemiological relationship between
overcrowding and community health. It
is targeted at the sector professionals on
environmental health aspects of human
settlements.

Language: English
Pages: 95, Year: 1998
HSN: HS/507/97E, ISBN: 92-1-131361-9
Price: US$10

Human Settlement Interventions in
Addressing Crowding and Health Issues

This publication is the outcome of UN-
HABITAT’s efforts to bridge the
knowledge gap between the shelter and
health sectors and to improve the
understanding among sector
professionals on environmental health
aspects of human settlements. The
publication presents the findings of a
detailed field study carried out by the

Centre in Ghana, Guinea Bissau and Indonesia, over a span
of three years (1993-1995) to establish precise
epidemiological relationship between overcrowding and
community health and to develop related human settlement
interventions.

Language: English
Pages: 133, Year: 1995
HSN: HS/374/95E, ISBN: 92-1-131288-4
Price: US$5



SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

19

Population, Urbanization and Quality of Life

This publication is a contribution to the
International Conference on Popultaion
and Development (ICPD) and, seeks to
highlight and bring to the attention of
national policy-makers and international
cooperation agencies, the positive
contributions of urbanization to
qualitative population development and
management, and the need to perceive
the phenomenon in a more positive

perspective and to make policies accordingly.

Language: English
Pages: 47, Year: 1994
HSN: HS/321/94E, ISBN: 92-1-131232-9
Price: US$7

Praja Sahayaka Sewaya (Community
Assistance Service in Sri Lanka)

This report studies the process of
developing a new approach for
community development which is rooted
within the communities and reaches out
to the poor communities. This horizontal
community to community approach has
evolved from a system of community
extension workers employed by a state
agency for housing (the National
Housing Development Authority of Sri

Lanka) to a non-governmental organization composed of and
managed by urban low income community members.

Language: English
Pages: 32, Year: 1995
HSN: HS/364/95E, ISBN: 92-1-131280-9
Price: US$7

Putting the Urban Poor on the Map

This publication presents a methodology
for participative informal settlement
upgrading with the support of
information technology, the result of
research and development activities
carried out by UN-HABITAT and a
group of partners.

Language: English
Pages: 271, Year: 2000
HSN: HS/577/99E, ISBN: 92-1-131436-4
Price: US$25

Towards an East African Community
Development Initiative

UN-HABITAT through its Community
Development Programme initiated a
process of assisting African countries to
face up to the challenges in human
settlements development. As a follow up
to the implementation of the Habitat
Agenda, the programme in 1997
facilitated sub regional workshops where
key stakeholders in human settlements
development in Kenya, Tanzania and

Uganda mapped out joint strategies for improving the living
conditions of people in the region. The publication is a report
of the proceedings.

Language: English
Pages: 58, Year: 1998
HSN: HS/556/98E, ISBN: 92-1-131417-8
Price: US$10

Water Education In African Cities - Report of
an Expert Group Meeting, Johannesburg, South
Africa, 30 April - 2 May, 2001

This publication highlights the
importance of introducing education in
schools and communities of how to
effectively manage the use of water in
African cities. This is the work of the
“The Expert-group Meeting , held in
Johannesburg, South Africa, in  2001 that
brought together international and
regional experts on water education,
curriculum development and urban water

resources management to develop a broad consensus on the
most effective strategy for introducing water education in
African cities.

Language: English
Pages: 243, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/627/01E, ISBN: 92-1-131615-4
Price: US$20

Women Constructing their Lives: Evaluative
Case Studies on Women in the Construction
Sector

Using case studies from Ghana, India,
Jamaica and Mexico, the study describes
the experience of women in acquiring
construction skills and their attempts,
with varying degrees of success, to gain
employment and acceptance in this male-
dominated sector.

Language: English, French, Spanish, Arabic
Pages: 144, Year: 1997
HSN: HS/442/97E, ISBN: 92-1-131323-6
Price: US$5



SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

20

Women in Human settlements Development
(Getting the Issues Right)

Based on materials originally produced
for the World Habitat Day 1993, this
booklet is intended for a wide audience:
policy makers, practicing professionals,
NGOs and Community Based
Organizations of developing and
industrialized countries involved in
formulating policies or implementing
strategies in the human settlements
development process.

Language: English, French
Pages: 49, Year: 1995
HSN: HS/341/95F, ISBN: 92-1-131263-9
Price: US$5

Women’s Empowerment: Participation in
Shelter Strategies at the Community Level in
Urban Informal Settlements

The publication is a result of UN-
HABITAT’s process whereby the
participation and the actual situation of
women vis-a-vis men in their actual
environments can be measured and
monitored over time.

Language: English
Pages: 119, Year: 1995
HSN: HS/355/95E, ISBN: 92-1-131274-4
Price: US$15

Africa Forum on Urban Poverty (Urban
Poverty in Africa: Selected Countries
Experiences)

This volume represents a selection of
papers presented at the Africa regional
workshop on Urban Poverty held in
Nairobi, Kenya in September 1998. The
papers are outputs of the regional
programme supported by UN-
HABITAT and the Ford Foundation
since 1992. The main focus has been to
analyze urban poverty trends in East
and Southern Africa, and to review

different strategies that countries and cities have pursued in
addressing urban poverty.

Language: English
Pages: 154, Year: 1999
HSN: HS/575/99E, ISBN: 92-1-131434-8
Price: US$12

Case Studies of Innovative Housing Finance
Institutions

Presents three case studies to examine
the main issues in the provision of
housing finance in three African
countries, Botswana, Kenya and
Zimbabwe.  This publication aims to
highlight some successes and
difficulties and to identify key areas for
attention.

Language: English
Pages: 79, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/301/93E, ISBN: 92-1-131222-1
Price: US$5

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND FINANCE

Community-based Housing Credit
Arrangements in Low-income Housing:
Assessment of Potentials and Impacts

The report documents the proceeding
of an expert group meeting held on
community-based housing credit
arrangements in low-income housing.
The objective of the expert group
meeting was to bring together experts
on community-based housing finance
in low-income urban areas to share and
assess the experiences on the potentials
and feasibility of promoting this

approach to a wider spectrum of low-income communities.
The report contains an inventory of experiences of
community-based housing finance systems in Kenya and
Tanzania and recommendations on how to create successful
community-based credit institutions in low-income urban
areas in developing countries.

Language: English
Pages: 66, Year: 2004
HSN: HS/706/04E, ISBN: 92-1-131697-5
Price: US$10

Financing Adequate Shelter For All

The publication, Financing Adequate
Shelter for All, aims at addressing the
housing financing problem in
developing countries. The publication is
the result of two conferences organised
by the United Nations Human
Settlements Programme (UN-Habitat)
in Gavle, Sweden; and New York,
U.S.A., as part of the preparatory
process of the United Nations General



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND FINANCE

21

Assembly Special Session on the Overall Review and
Appraisal of the Implementation of the Habitat Agenda. It
gives insights into how various countries and organisations
are tackling the problem of housing finance for the low-
income members of the society and what lessons can be
learned from these experiences and models. Five chapters
of the book examine the issue of housing finance in
developing countries and suggest how to improve housing
finance for the poor.

Language: English
Pages: 252, Year: 2002
HSN: HS/652/02E, ISBN: 92-1-131640-5
Price: US$20

Financing Cities for Sustainable Development -
with Specific Reference to East Africa

This volume assesses the financing
systems of selected cities in East Africa,
pointing to directions for improving
them to ensure their sustainable
development. This research project
responds to and reflects the concerns,
objectives and goals of both Agenda 21
and the Habitat Agenda, particularly the
second theme of the Habitat II
Conference, namely, “Sustainable

Human Settlements Development in an Urbanizing World.”

Language: English
Pages: 88, Year: 1998
HSN: HS/528/98E, ISBN: 92-1-131385-6
Price: US$10

From Structural Adjustment Programmes to
Poverty Reduction Strategies

This paper’s background is the debate
between proponents of pro-growth
policies - developed under the form of
structural adjustment from the 70s until
early 90s - and those advocating
poverty reduction strategies,
culminating recently in the introduction
of Poverty Reduction Strategy Papers
(PRSP) in 1999. At the heart of the
policy debate is an apparent choice

between growth and equity. It explores the choice between
economically productive cities and inclusive cities which
embrace a comprehensive approach of social development
and poverty reduction.

Language: English, French & Spanish (Trilingual)
Pages: 105, Year: 2002
HSN: HS/664/02E, ISBN: 92-1-131656-1
Price: US$15

Funding Mechanisms for Low-income Housing
- A Case Study of the U.S.A

This monograph is the second in the
series prepared by UN-HABITAT with
the aim of identifying and sharing
experiences of financing housing for
low-income people.  The first
monograph provided a succinct account
of the experiences of the Canada’ s
Mortgage and Housing Corporation on
the sustainable development and
growth of the housing finance system

in Canada. The present monograph reviews the historical
evolution of the housing financing system in the United
States and provides a detailed overview of systems and
mechanisms for financing housing for all, with especial
emphasis on housing finance for low-income households. It
describes the variety of public-private partnership
mechanisms employed in making housing available to the
different socio-economic strata of the population, the role
and contributions of government at both federal and state
levels, the local authorities, the banks, and the insurance
companies.

Language: English
Pages: 58, Year: 2004
HSN: HS/697/03E, ISBN: 92-1-131672-3
Price: US$7

Macroeconomic Factors and Urban Growth:
An Explanatory Analysis

This study is an attempt to analyze the
relationship between macroeconomic
factors and urban growth in the
contemporary world, selecting 17
countries to provide some insights. It
reviews current thinking on the
relationship between stabilization
policies and economic growth. In
addition, it points to new insights into
the theory of investment behaviour,

which is central to formulating appropriate macroeconomic
policies meant to promote sustainable urbanization.

Language: English
Pages: 76, Year: 2004
HSN: HS/703/04E, ISBN: 92-1-131695-2
Price: US$10



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND FINANCE

22

The Management of Revolving Funds for House
Improvement Loans

Based on the Deutsche Gesellschaft ffr
Technische Zusammenarbeit (GTZ)/
National Housing Institute (INVI)
Experimental Housing Improvement and
Community Mobilization Project,
Santiago, Dominican Republic.  It can be
used independently or with the 31 -minute
GTZ video, Housing Improvement Loans.

Language: English
Pages: 135, Year: 1991
HSN: HS/221/91E, ISBN: 92-1-131143-8
Price: US$10

Re-establishing Effective Housing Finance
Mechanisms in Tanzania: The Potentials and the
Bottlenecks

The degree of success and efficiency of
housing production and delivery depends
on the prevailing legal, institutional and
financial framework.  Housing finance
credit mechanisms are generally weak in
most developing countries because of low-
income levels, weak regulatory and legal
framework provisions for land title and
tenure system, absence of effective laws
governing credit and absence of credit

rating systems. This report, using Tanzania as a case study,
reviews the institutional housing finance development
constraints in most developing countries and assesses the
feasibility and sustainability of developing a housing finance
credit mechanism in similar countries.

Language: English
Pages: 144, Year: 2003
HSN: HS/694/03, ISBN: 92-1-131686-3
Price: US$15

Regional Workshop on Privatization and
Financing of Municipalities in the Eastern Africa
Sub-region

This is the report of a Regional Workshop
on the Privatization and Financing of
Municipal Services in Eastern Africa, held
in Naivasha, Kenya in April 1998. The
objective of the workshop was to
critically discuss the draft report of a
research project conducted by UN-
HABITAT on “Privatization and
Financing of Municipalities in a
Decentralized Environment: A

Governance Approach to Human Settlements Management” in
1997.

Language: English
Pages: 232, Year: 1998
HSN: HS/521/98E, ISBN: 92-1-131377-5
Price: US$5

Support Measures to Promote Rental Housing
for Low-income Groups

Despite a recent upsurge in research on
rental housing, there is still scant
information about the mechanisms of
rental housing supply in developing
countries, the rationale behind housing
choice, landlord-tenant relations, the
effects of government policy, and the
operation of the law. This publication
attempts to fill some of these
information gaps and it is based on a

review of the literature on rental housing in the third world
cities and on three specially commissioned reports on rental
housing in the cities of Benin, Cairo and Delhi

Language: English
Pages: 122, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/294/93E, ISBN: 92-1-131216-7
Price: US$10

Training Manual on Urban Local Government
Finance for English-speaking East and
Southern African Countries

This manual describes the components
of sound financial management,
revenue generation, budget formulation
and execution, financial information
and control and prescribes and
illustrates a strategy for reform a
process by which central and local
government.

Language: English
Pages: 171, Year: 1991
HSN: HS/234/91E, ISBN: 92-1-131157-8
Price: US$10

Training Manual on Urban Local Government
Finance for South Asian Countries

This manual describes the components
of sound financial management,
revenue generation, budget formulation
and execution financial information and
control and prescribes and illustrates a
strategy for reform.

Language: English
Pages: 174, Year: 1991
HSN: HS/233/91E, ISBN: 92-1-131155-9
Price: US$10



DISASTER MANAGEMENT AND MITIGATION

23

Guidelines for Operational Programme
Formulation in Post-disaster Situations

This resource guide seeks to assist
practitioners and, local governments to
meet the challenges of post disaster
reconstruction with the best possible
understanding of the different issues
and tools for identifying and adopting
workable strategies. By adopting better
strategic planning at the outset, it is
hoped that the projects undertaken
after disaster will further be used in

addressing these issues of long term development in the
affected communities.

Language: English
Pages: 97, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/612/01E, ISBN: 92-1-131469-0
Price: US$12

Guidelines for Settlement Planning in Areas
Prone to Flood Disasters

This publication focuses on coastal areas
and river/lake basins, which are among
the most distinct natural geographical
regions that have traditionally provided
spatial frameworks for examining the
interaction between human settlements
and environment and for natural resource
planning, conservation and management.
The report explores, identifies and
analyses the main environment and

human settlement issues in integrated regional development
planning and management of coastal areas and river/lake
basins

Language: English
Pages: 175, Year: 1995
HSN: HS/383/95E, ISBN: 92-1-131296-5
Price: US$12

Guidelines for the Evaluation of Post-disaster
Programmes

This resource guide seeks to assist
practitioners, local governments and
community-based organizations to
meet the challenges of post disaster
reconstruction with the best possible
understanding of the different issues
in post disaster planning, and of the
methods for developing evaluation
tools.

Language: English
Pages: 74, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/611/01E, ISBN: 92-1-131468-2
Price: US$12

Human Settlements and Natural Disasters

This publication is based on the
Centre’s concept that although
natural disasters cannot always be
prevented, their effects can be
reduced through a variety of
measures.  The disasters
illustrated in this book point to
some of the key issues to be
considered in developing
strategies for disaster and
construction.

Language: English
Pages: 40, Year: 1989
HSN: HS/156/89E, ISBN: 92-1-131080-6
Price: US$5



ENVIRONMENT

24

Application of Biomass-energy Technologies

Forms part of the Centre’s continuing
efforts to promote wide dissemination
and commercialization of renewable
energy technologies.  Presents case
studies on woodfuel production, charcoal
production, fuel-efficient cookstoves,
conversion of biomass into ethanol,
biogas, and conversion of  biomass into
electricity.  Sets out perceived problems,

solutions and policy options.

Language: English
Pages: 158, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/287/93E, ISBN: 91-1-131210-8
Price: US$10

Cemis Module No. 4 Guidelines for Assessing
Effecting Demand of Communities for
Environmental Infrastructure

This publication focuses on the ongoing
UN-HABITAT project aimed at
developing and testing a Community-
based, Enviromental management
Information System (CEMIS) through
field work in Accra, Ghana and Jarkata,
Indonesia. The publication is in support
of the implementation of Agenda 21, a
declaration reached by Governments

during the World summit on sustanaible development in Rio,
Brazil.

Language: English
Pages: 133, Year: 1995
HSN: HS/373/95E, ISBN: 92-1-131287-6
Price: US$12

Development of National Technological
Capacity for Environmentally Sound
Construction

As part of its efforts to promote
sustainable construction industry within
the framework of the Habitat Agenda,
UN-HABITAT jointly organized with
UNIDO the First Consultation on
Construction Industry held in Tunisia in
May 1993. This publication consolidates
the technical papers prepared by UN-
HABITAT for the Consultation. The

purpose is two fold; attempting to identify, in detail, the ways
in which construction activity contributes to different areas of
environmental stress and considering the means available for
reducing adverse environmental impacts through improved
technologies and through design or modified practices.

Language: English
Pages: 91, Year: 1993
HSN: HS/293/93E, ISBN: 92-1-131214-0
Price: US$5

Environmental Planning and Management
Series (EPM)

EPM Source Book Vol. 1-Implementing the
Urban Environment Agenda (The)

This first volume is the main
documents of  the EPM Source Book. It
synthesizes and analyses the practical
experiences of cities and programmes
in urban environmental planning and
management. Each chapter begins with
an overview of its contents and with a
quote from the Istanbul Manifesto.
Short case examples drawn from

practical lessons of experience illustrate the steps in the
EPM process and all 150 examples are referenced with
names and full contact addresses for cities.

Language: English, Spanish
Pages: 108, Year: 1997
HSN: HS/446/97E, ISBN: 92-1-131325-2
Price: US$15

EPM Source Book Vol. 2 - City Experience and
International Support (The)

The second volume of EPM Source
Book contains 333 case study abstracts,
descriptions of 22 international support
programmes and the 1996 Istanbul
Manifesto.

Language: English
Pages: 186, Year: 1997
HSN: HS/447/97E, ISBN: 92-1-131325-2
Price: US$15

EPM Source Book Vol. 3- Urban Environment
Forum Directory (The)

The third volume of the EPM Source
Book contains full contact addresses,
telephone numbers and email addresses
for all members of the Urban
Environmental Forum organized by
city, programme and organisation.

Language: English
Pages: 79, Year: 1997
HSN: HS/448/97E, ISBN: 92-1-131325-2



ENVIRONMENT

25

Gaia Atlas of New Cities: New Directions of
Sustainable Urban Living

This is a vital source book of
innovative ideas and strategies for
making our cities ecologically
sustainable, aiming to generate
discussion of new ways of living and
managing our lives in cities. Some of
the questions it seeks to address are:
How can we provide adequate shelter,
and how can we achieve sustainable
human settlements in an urbanizing

world?

Language: English
Pages: 191, Year: 1996
ISBN: 1-85675-099-3
Price: US$15

Issues in the Integrated Planning and
Management of River/Lake Basins and
Coastal Areas

This publication focuses on coastal
areas and river/lake basins, which are
among the most distinct natural
geographical regions that have
traditionally provided spatial
frameworks for examining the
interaction between human settlements
and environment and for natural
resource planning, conservation and
management. The report explores,

identifies and analyses the main environment and human
settlement issues in integrated regional development
planning and management of coastal areas and river/lake
basins

Language: English
Pages: 117, Year: 1996
HSN: HS/383/95E, ISBN: 92-1-131292-7
Price: US$10

Local to Local Dialogue: A Grassroot Women’s
Perspective on Good Governance

Developed under the umbrella of UN-
HABITAT’s Global Campaign on
Urban Governance, this publication
describes locally designed strategies
through which grassroots women
groups initiate and engage in ongoing
dialogue with local authorities, with a
view to influence policies, plans and
programmes in ways that address
women’s priorities.

Language: English
Year: 2004

ISBN: 92-1-131718-5, HS No: HS/732/04E
Price: US$15

Sustainable Cities Programme Series
Implementation and Replication of SCP
Process at City and National Level

The publication is a compilation of
case studies presented at the
Sustainable Cities Programme and
Localising Agenda 21 (SCP/LA21
2000) which took place in Cape Town,
South Africa in September 2000.
together, the programmes share over
fifteen years of experience in city level
urban environmental planning and
management activities. This Working

Paper is designed to capture and document these important
lessons of experience, and to provide a resource for urban
practitioners around the world.

Language: English
Pages: 115, Year: 2001
Price: US$10

SCP Source Book Series: Programme
Approach and Implementation

This document reports on the processes
which underpin the SCP and the
concrete steps undertaken in a typical
SCP city demonstration. It draws its
information from the programme’s
work and experiences at both the city
and global levels. It is intended to give
readers a grasp of the ideas and
applications of the programme’s
approach. Fact sheets on 14

participating cities are attached to the report as annexes to
illustrate how the SCP is facilitating improvements in their
urban environmental planning and management.

Language: English
Pages: 79, Year: 1998
HSN: HS/531/98E, ISBN: 92-1-131388-0
Price: US$10 or US$70 for the set of 10 volumes

SCP Source Book Series volume 1: Preparing
the SCP Environmental Profile

The publication, the first volume in the
SCP Source Book Series, gives a step
by step explanation of how to prepare a
very special Environmental Profile
which is used in the SCP. The
explanation is detailed and systematic,
aimed at the professionals and
practitioners who will actually be
writing and updating the EP. It also has



ENVIRONMENT

26

special tips and practical advice based on experience in
other SCP cities. Illustrations are also given, in summary
form, to show how things were done in those other cities.

Language: English
Pages: 113, Year: 1998
HSN: HS/549/98E, ISBN: 92-1-131409-7
Price: US$5 or US$70 for the set of 10 volumes

SCP Source Book Series volume 2: Organising,
Conducting and Reporting an SCP City
Consultation

The second volume of the SCP Source
Book series describes the SCP City
Consultation, explaining its role and
purpose in the SCP process, and how it
is prepared and conducted. To further
assist those implementing the SCP
project, the publication contains
annexes of direct relevance to the
process of organizing and conducting
an SCP City Consultation.

Language: English
Pages: 180, Year: 1999
HSN: HS/550/98E, ISBN: 92-1-131407-0
Price: US$10 or US$70 for the set of 10 volumes

SCP Source Book Series volume 3:
Establishing and Supporting the Working
Group Process

The third volume describes briefly the
Working Groups as they operate in an
SCP city project, explaining their role
in the overall SCP process. It gives a
careful explanation of what the
Working groups are- and how they can
be best organized, established and
supported throughout the life of SCP
project.

Language: English
Pages: 123, Year: 1998
HSN: HS/551/98E, ISBN: 92-1-131411-9
Price: US$10 or US$70 for the set of 10 volumes

SCP Source Book Series volume 4:
Formulating Issue-specific Strategies and
Action Plans

Volume 4 of the SCP Source Book
series describes the Issue Specific
Strategies and Action Plans as they are
developed through an SCP city project.
It explains Issue Specific Strategies and
Action Plans- what they are and how
they can best be formulated and
operationalised.

Language: English
Pages:117, Year: 1999
HSN: HS/580/99E, ISBN: 92-1-131407-0
Price: US$10 or US$70 for the set of 10 volumes

SCP Source Book Series volume 5:
Institutionalising the Environmental Planning
and Management Process

Volume 5 describes the Environmental
Planning and Management (EPM)
process in an SCP city, to establish the
overall context; it then explains in
general what is meant by
Institutionalising the EPM process. It is
intended as a guidebook which the SCP
project staff and partners can consult
over and over again a they work
through the SCP project, starting from

Phase One and lasting until the end of the project (and
beyond).

Language: English
Pages: 123, Year: 1999
HSN: HS/553/98E, ISBN: 92-1-131413-5
Price: US$10 or US$70 for the set of 10 volumes

SCP Source Book Series volume 6: Urban Air
Quality Management Handbook  Parts A & B

The document systematically
underlines an effective process for
urban air quality management, with an
emphasis on sequence of activities. It
discusses the formulation and
implementation of participatory urban
air quality management and is designed
for any city wishing to develop air
quality management strategies, and for

SCP participating cities. The handbook is supported by an
annex, the toolkit, which contains a wide range of tools to
support the application of the process as presented in the
handbook.



ENVIRONMENT

27

Language: English
Pages: 92, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/623/01E, ISBN: 92-1-131480-1
Price: US$10 or US$70 for the set of 10 volumes

SCP Source Book Series volume 7: Building
Environmental Management Information
Systems

The publication  describes the
Environmental Management
Information System (EMIS) explaining
its role and purpose in urban
management. It includes a brief
introduction to the various uses to
which an EMIS can be put as well as an
overview of how to introduce an EMIS
into the partner cities of the SCP. It is
targeted at decision makers and urban

managers concerned with the Environmental Planning and
Management (EPM) process and at others with a general
interest in the EMIS concept.

Language: English
Pages: 221, Year: 2000,
HSN: HS/605/00E, ISBN: 92-1-131463-1
Price: US$10 or US$70 for the set of 10 volumes

SCP Source Book Series volume 8: Integrating
Gender Responsiveness in EPM

A part of the Environmental Planning
and Management (EPM) Source Book
series, this publication is based on
findings of an international workshop
on gender responsive EPM held in
Nairobi in 1998. It illustrates the wide
range of challenges, initiatives and
achievements that cities and their
partners experience in gender
responsive environmental planning and

management. It is envisaged to be an important tool for city
dwellers, city practitioners, international gender experts and
partner programmes involved in urban issues in every
continent.

Language: English
Pages: 163, Year: 2000
HSN: HS/595/00E
Price: US$10 or US$70 for the set of 10 volumes

SCP Source Book Series volume 9: Measuring
Progress in Environment Planning
Management

The ninth volume describes the SCP
Measuring Progress Tool, explaining its
role and purpose in the SCP process,
and how it is prepared and used.
Illustration is also given, in a summary
form, to show how things were done in
an imaginary city, Z city. There is also a
tool providing the framework for
organizing the monitoring data. Criteria

for rating are proposed while charts are also provided to
visualize progress between reporting years.

Language: English
Pages: 29, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/645/01E, ISBN: 92-1-131631-6
Price: US$10 or US$70 for the set of 10 volumes

Urban Trialogues: Localising Agenda 21

Urban Trialogues is about inclusive
planning for sustainable urban
development.  It contains theory and
practice relating to the Local Agenda
21 Programme, which focuses on
environmental planning and
management in urban areas.  The
book presents case studies from
various towns and cities around the
world and relates these to the LA21

concepts. It is targeted at urban planners and managers,
community developers, scholars and those making
decisions on urban issues.

Language: English
Pages: 259, Year: 2004
HSN: HS/727/04E, ISBN: 92-1-131709-6
Price: US$30



INFORMATION AND MONITORING

28

Habitat Atlas: Graphic Presentation of Basic
Human Settlements Statistics

This Atlas consists of
33 thematic maps and
9 statistical tables
covering a wide
range of topics such
as economic and
demographic
indicators, land
statistics and housing
data.

Language: English
Pages: 43, Year: 1997
HSN: HS/368/96E, ISBN: 92-1-131281-7
Price: US$10

The Human Settlements Conditions of the
World’s Urban Poor

A comprehensive discussion of the
concept and scale of urban poverty in
developing countries. It also discusses
how to reach the urban poor and how to
address their problems. The report was
submitted as an input to the Second
United Nations Conference on Human
Settlements (Habitat II) in 1996.

Language: English
Pages: 215, Year: 1996
HSN: HS/391/96E, ISBN: 92-1-131300-7
Price: US$5

Improving the Lives of 100 Million Slum
Dwellers: Guide to Monitoring Target 11

The Guide represents a milestone in the
efforts of the United Nations Human
Settlements Programme to monitor the
Millennium Development Goals
adopted by the UN Member states in
the year 2000. UN-HABITAT has been
assigned the responsibility to assist
governments in monitoring and
eventually attaining the global “Cities
without Slums” Target of improving the

lives of at least 100 million slum dwellers. This guide offers
not only the definition related to urban poverty and slums
but also a hierarchy of indicators at the operational level
and specific ways to measure them.

Language: English
HSN: HS/690/03E
ISBN No.: 92-1-131682-0
Pages:15, Year: 2003
Price: US$12 (sold with Slums of the World: The Face of Urban
Poverty in the New Millennium)

Land Information Service in Kenya

The publication provides a systematic
and comprehensive overview of the
current Land Information Service (LIS)
and develops three alternatives for the
computerization of LIS in the Kenyan
institutional context.

Language: English
Pages: 175, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/609/01E, ISBN: 92-1-131467-4
Price: US$15

Land Survey and Large-scale Mapping in Sub-
saharan Africa

This publication promotes  the
facilitation of property rights and
tenure security to all segments of the
population through effective and
efficient planning and management of
land.

Language: English
Pages: 134, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/608/01E, ISBN: 92-1-131466-6
Price: US$20

Slums of the World: The Face of Urban
Poverty in the New millennium?

The current paper presents the results
of a first global enumeration of slums
at the country level. The data are
analysed and comparisons made at sub-
regional and regional levels while
trying to understand what is happening
globally. This document is the
culmination of attempts to come to
grips with changes in the way we

measure slums, starting by providing an agreed –universal–
definition of this type of settlements and a clear
methodological approach. The preliminary estimations
presented in this document represent a baseline year level
that permits the preparation of quantitative estimates for
future trends. By providing the methodology and the
quantitative knowledge base, the document strives to
enhance the use of information on urban poverty, as a
powerful policy-making tool to help induce the desired
structural changes for poverty alleviation.

Language: English
HS N: HS/692/03E ISBN No.: 92-1-131683-9
Pages: 90 Year: 2003
Price: US$12 (sold with Improving the lives of 100 Million Slum

Dwellers: Guide to Monitoring Target 11)



INFORMATION AND MONITORING

29

The State of the World’s Cities Report 2001

This is the premier edition of State of
World Cities, now a biennual flagship
publication of UN-HABITAT. With a
foreword by UN Secretary-General
Kofi Anan and an introduction by UN-
HABITAT Executive Director Mrs.
Anna Tibaijuka, the publication was the
first attempt by UN-HABITAT to
monitor, analyze and report on major
areas of the Habitat Agenda in terms of

the realities faced by urban population and urban policy
makers.

Language: English
Pages: 125, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/619/01E, ISBN: 92-1-131501-8
Price: US$12

The State of the World’s Cities 2004/2005 -
Globalization and Urban Culture

The State of the World’s Cities 2004/
2005 charts the progress and the
challenges we face in this rapidly
urbanising world. With contributions
from some of the world’s leading
urban scholars, writers and experts,
this report carries extensive examples,
illustrations and facts that are of use to
experts and non-experts alike. First
published in 2001, this flagship report

of UN-HABITAT now published every two years, represents a
further milestone in the efforts of the United Nations to
gather, promote, and disseminate information for policy
makers and the public at large.

Language: English
Pages: 193, Year: 2004
HSN: HS/726/04E, ISBN: 92-1-131705-3
Price: US$17.99

GENERAL

Executive Summary of the Global Report on
Human Settlements 1988

Based on the Global Report on Human
Settlements, this publication tries to
assist governments in improving their
settlements policies, plans and
programmes as well as conveying a
sense of hope to every man, woman
and child that they too can live in a
home of which they are not ashamed
and all can have access to clean water
and proper sanitation.

Language: English
Pages: 53, Year: 1988
HSN: HS/129/88E, ISBN: 92-1-131055-5
Price: US$5

Executive Summary of the Global Report on
Human Settlements 1996: An Urbanizing
World

This executive summary review the
current state human settlements
worldwide, analyses the factors that
influences their development and
projects their likely conditions into
the 21st century.

Language(s): Arabic/English
Pages: 48, Year: 1996
HSN: HS/397/96E,
ISBN: 92-1-1 31 309-0
Price: US$5

Global Report on Human Settlements 2001:
Cities in a Globalizing World

This comprehensive review of the world’s
cities analyses the positive and negative
impacts on human settlements of the
global trends towards social and
economic integration and the rapid
changes in information and
communication technologies. UN-
HABITAT draws on specially
commissioned and contributed
background papers from more than 80

leading international specialists.

Language: English
Pages: 344, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/621/01E, ISBN: 1 85383806 3
Price: US$18

Global Report on Human Settlements 2003:
The Challenge of Slums

This year’s report entitled “The
Challenge of Slums”, is packed with
statistics and figures on our rapidly
urbanizing world, in which the total
number of people currently living in
slums is estimated at 928 million. This
figure will grow at an accelerated rate if
no policy action is taken now. In a
detailed review, the report addresses

growing global concern about slums, in line with the recently



GENERAL

30

72 Questions courantes sur les budgets
participatifs
French version of the Participatory Budgeting Toolkit,
developed by the Urban Governance Campaign and UMP-
LAC. The toolkit addresses key issues related to
Participatory Budgeting in a simple question-and-answer
format.

An Evaluation of UN-HABITAT’s Campaigns
for Secure Tenure and Urban Governance
This evaluation assess the organization’s two global
campaigns - how they are structured, the way they are
carried out, their effectiveness, their place within UN-
HABITAT and resources available to them.

FORTHCOMING PUBLICATIONS

Campaña mundial por la seguridad en la
tenencia de la vivienda: documento conceptual
2nda versión 2004
This publication, the second edition of the concept paper
for the Global Campaign for Secure Tenure, is intended to
provide an updated conceptual framework on how the
campaign contributes to the improvement of the conditions
of people living and working in slums and informal
settlements around the world. It helps to explain how to
meet one of the main targets of the Millennium
Development Goals: that of “improving the lives of at least
100 million slum dwellers by the year 2020”.

adopted United Nations Millennium Declaration which
aims, among other development priorities, to eradicate
extreme poverty and hunger and to significantly improve
the lives of at least 100 million slum dwellers by the year
2020. The report shows the way forward and identifies the
most promising approaches to achieving the United Nations
Millennium Development Goals for improving the lives of
slum dwellers by scaling up participatory slum upgrading
and poverty reduction programmes. This global report is an
essential tool and reference work for researchers,
academics, planners, public authorities and civil society
organisations around the world.

Language: English
HSN: HS/686/03E ISBN No.: 1-844407-037-9
Pages: 310 Year: 2003
Price: US$50

Multilingual Glossary of Human Settlements
Terms

A provisional glossary of
terms was issued for use at the
Vancouver Conference of
1976. In the following years,
the need arose for a more
complete glossary of terms
and this publication is an
attempt to address that need. It

is in English, Arabic, French, Russian and Spanish.

Language: Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian, Spanish
Pages: 24, Year: 1992
HSN: HS/252/92A/C/E/F/R/S, ISBN: 92-1-131176-a
Price: US$25

The State of the World’s Cities Report 2001

This is the premier edition of State
of World Cities, now a biennual
flagship publication of UN-
HABITAT. With a foreword by UN
Secretary-General Kofi Anan and an
introduction by UN-HABITAT
Executive Director Mrs. Anna
Tibaijuka, the publication was the
first attempt by UN-HABITAT to
monitor, analyze and report on

major areas of the Habitat Agenda in terms of the realities
faced by urban population and urban policy makers.

Language: English
Pages: 125, Year: 2001
HSN: HS/619/01E, ISBN: 92-1-131501-8
Price: US$12

State of the World’s Cities 2004/2005 -
Globalization and Urban Culture

The State of the World’s Cities 2004/
2005 charts the progress and the
challenges we face in this rapidly
urbanising world. With contributions
from some of the world’s leading urban
scholars, writers and experts, this report
carries extensive examples, illustrations
and facts that are of use to experts and
non-experts alike. First published in
2001, this flagship report of UN-

HABITAT now published every two years, represents a
further milestone in the efforts of the United Nations to
gather, promote, and disseminate information for policy
makers and the public at large.

Language: English
Pages: 193, Year: 2004
HSN: HS/726/04E, ISBN: 92-1-131705-3
Price: US$39



FORTHCOMING PUBLICATIONS

31

Herramientas para promover la transparencia
en la gobernanza local
This publication, which is linked to the Global Campaign on
Urban Governance, shows the main obstacles to achieving
transparency in local government, and other institutions.  It
presents guidelines for enhancing transparency, improving
access to information and public participation, and
promoting ethics, professionalism and integrity.

Indicators for Managing Cities: Case Studies
This volume presents case studies of how local and national
governments in both developing and developed countries are
successfully building monitoring capacity in their municipal
strategic plans, programming and budgeting.  Each case
assesses how indicators have been selected, analyzed and
ultimately used for urban policy and management decisions.

Indigenous Peoples’ Right to Adequate
Housing: A Global Overview
A preliminary effort to identify whether, and to what extent,
indigenous peoples enjoy the right to adequate housing in
different regions of the world. It includes seven case studies
on the status of housing for indigenous peoples – in practice
and in law – and reviews policies and programmes aimed at
addressing their disadvantage. It also provides a
comprehensive set of recommendations on improving the
housing and living conditions of indigenous peoples, and
calls for further attention to be given to this critical human
rights concern.

Kenya Urban Sector Profile
The Kenya Urban Sector Study is a rapid appraisal of urban
sector needs in Kenya.  Topics covered include Governance,
Slums, Gender and Environment.

Local Economic Development Series

The new series is aimed at local
governments and their partners in the
private, public and community sectors
involved in improving local economic
development.  The books present
strategic planning guidance on how to
involve local people from all sectors
work together to stimulate local
commercial activity to create decent
jobs, improve lives, particularly the poor

and marginalized and achieve a resilient and sustainable
economy.

Cities - Engines of Economic Development
The publication reports on the proceedings of the parallel
event organized by UN-HABITAT on “Cities-engines of
Economic Development” at the UNCTAD XI-URBIS
meeting in Sao Paulo, Brazil in June 2004. Its contributing
authors discuss various facets of urban development and
economy to stimulate wider sharing of knowledge on
macroeconomic and urban development policy making and
implementation.

Compilation of Selected Adjudications on
Housing Rights
A compilation of selected court cases related to housing
rights and other adjudication from national and international
legal institutions, including the European Court of Human
Rights. The report also contains excerpts of national
legislation critically reviewed by the United Nations
Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights.

Developing a Performance Management System
for Local Governments
The report provides clients with practical, step-by-step
guidelines on how to build and implement a performance
monitoring system as an integral part of their own
development strategies, programmes and services.  The
volume presents techniques, measurement tools, analytical
methods and reporting procedures to guide clients through
the design and implementation process.  Lastly, the report
explains the potential uses of performance information for
decision-making and strengthening public accountability.

Environmental Assessment Requirements: A
Guide for UN-HABITAT Supported Activities
The purpose of the guidelines is to ensure that those involved
with UN HABITAT programmes address environmental
issues from the start in their project management.  If this is
done from planning and decision making to monitoring and
evaluation it will minimize the adverse impacts that
development projects might have on the environment.  The
guidelines are drawn from UN-HABITAT’s field experience,
existing environmental management and assessment
knowledge and a variety of environmental guide sources
including those of other United Nations agencies and donors
such as CIDA, SIDA, DFID, IFA, World Bank.

A Methodology for Participatory Review and
Assessment
UN-HABITAT, through its Best Practices and Local
Leadership Programme, has implemented a pilot project to
document outstanding urban policies and laws to support
attainment of the Millennium Development Goals. This
publication presents the process for doing this with key
findings from from studies carried out in several countries
and results of key meetings including the World Urban
Forum II Dialogue on Urban Realities which showcased six
outstanding policies and legislation.



FORTHCOMING PUBLICATIONS

32

Local Elected Leadership Training Series

The roles and responsibilities of local
elected leaders have changed in many
areas (economic, political, social,
environmental, cultural and
technological). This directly affects local
government and its ability to deliver
clean water, improve sanitation, alleviate
poverty, provide public health and safety
and manage a myriad of other
community-based services. The new

series of four handbooks is aimed at enhancing the local
governments’ capacity in a number of areas including policy
making, negotiating, managing finances, and leadership.

National Housing Rights Legislation
This compilation contains constitutional clauses on housing
rights including full texts or excerpts of selected legislation
on housing from several States representing a variety of
legal, political, economic and cultural systems and traditions.
While not comprehensive, it illustrates the various means by
which States have chosen to include housing rights,
including their obligations regarding international
instruments, within their domestic legal systems.

Post-Conflict Land Management
Based on UN-HABITAT’s experience in addressing land
administration issues in several post-conflict situations, this
book is a tool for practitioners entering the field.  It suggests
a range of recommended activities from the emergency
through reconstruction to development stages.

Report of the Inter-regional Conference on
Urban-Rural Linkages: Approach to
Development
A report on urban-rural conference, held on the occasion of
World Habitat Day 2004 in Nairobi, to promote awareness
among national economic and social development decision-
makers and planners, policy advisers and other rural-urban
development actors, of the need to enhance balanced
territorial development of both rural and urban areas.

SCP - Sri Lanka
This booklet captures lessons learned from the Sustainable
Cities Programme in Sri Lanka and focuses especially on
Demonstration Projects about waste and water.

The Sustainable Cities Programme in Tanzania
1993-2003
This is an account of how the Sustainable Cities Programme
(SCP) was implemented in Tanzania during the past ten
years. The SCP, a joint initiative of the UN-HABITATand
UNEP to implement Agenda 21, was established in 1991.
The document shows how the environmental planning and
management (EPM) project under the Sustainable Dares-
Salaam Project from 1992 was replicated in other urban
centers in Tanzania and illustrates how city planning and
management can be carried out in collaborative and
inclusive manner.

UN-HABITAT´s Strategy for the
Implementation of the Millennium
Development Goal 7, target 11
The United Nations Millennium Declaration and its goal 7,
target 11 on slums aims to significantly improve the lives of
at least 100 million slum dwellers by the year 2020. The
United Nations Human Settlements Programme (UN-
HABITAT) is the focal point within the United Nations
system for the implementation of target 11 as well as for
global monitoring of progress towards this target. This
strategy gives an overall vision of the strategy that has been
adopted by UN-HABITAT to ensure that the Millennium
Development Goals, especially those that target the urban
poor directly, become an integral part of the priorities and
actions of its different organisational units.

Urbanization Challenges in Sub-Saharan
Africa
The report highlights priorities to meet the challenges of the
fastest urbanizing region of the world. Decentralisation,
good governance, empowerment of local authorities and
inclusive processes of resources allocation and decision
making are identified as fundamental prerequisites for
sustainable development.

URBAN MANAGEMENT

1. Annotated Bibliography on Regional (Sub-
National) Development Plans, Programs and Projects in
Developing Countries with Special Emphasis on
Settlement Issues 1980-1990

2. City to City Cooperation: Issues arising from
experience

3. Communications pour l’appui aux projets (un)
principes de base

4. Communications pour l’appui aux projets (deux)
réunions

5. Communications pour l’appui aux projects (trois)

FREE PUBLICATIONS (Order limited to one issue per publication)

documents
6. Communications pour l’appui aux projects (quatre)

audio-visuel ( community participation)
7. Directory of Human Settlements Management And

Development Training Institutions in Developing
Countries

8. Implementation of the Habitat Agenda (Guide for
Local Authorities and their Associations)

8. Implementation of the Habitat Agenda (Guidelines for
the United Nations Resident Coordinator System)

10. Implementation of the Habitat Agenda (Monitoring
Progress in Implementing the Habitat Agenda)

11. Informe Sobre La actividades Operacionales 1999



FREE PUBLICATIONS (Order limited to one issue per publication)

33

6. Shelter for Today-and Tomorrow
7. Strategies for the Provision of Facilities Services and

Housing Improvements in Ghana, Uganda and Zambia
8. Un logement pour tous
9. Urban Land for all

ENVIRONMENT

1. Changing Consumption Patterns in human settlements
(Report of an Expert Group Meeting)

2. EPM Source Book Vol. 3- Urban Environment Forum
Directory (The)

3. Global Campaign for Secure Tenure: A Tool for
Advocating the Provision of Adequate Shelter for the
Urban Poor

4. Guide for Community-based Environmental
Management Information Systems (CEMIS) (The)

5. Housing and Environment (Report of the Vienna
Workshop)

6. SCP Process Activities: A Snapshot of What They are
and How They are Implemented

7. Sustainable Urbanisation - Achieving Agenda 21

INFORMATION and MONITORING

1. Compendium of Human Settlements Statistics 1995
(fifth issue)

2. Guidelines for the Planning of Rural Settlements and
Infrastructure using Automated Geographic
Information Systems in Rural network Planning

3. Human Settlements Basic Statistics [English]
4. Human Settlements Conditions: Countries or Areas part

1 & 2 (Posters)
5. Report of the Regional Workshop on Land survey and

Large-Scale Mapping: Support of settlements planning,
Land Development and Management.

INFRASTRUCTURE

1. African Waste Forum 1994 (Proceedings of a Regional
Training Workshop,  23 to 25 November 1994,
Nairobi-Kenya)

2. Urban Development for the Conservation and
Rehabilitation of historic city of Plovdiv

3. Water Demand Management Cookbook
4. Water for African Cities

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT and FINANCE

1. Africa Forum on urban Poverty: Proceedings of the
Regional Workshop on Mainstreaming Urban Poverty
Reduction in Sub-Sahara Africa

2. Report of the inter-Regional Workshop on Integration
of Housing Finance  into the National Finance Systems
of Developing Countries

3. Supporting The Informal Sector In Low-income
Settlements

4. Sustainable Development of the Housing Finance
System: The Experience of the Canada Mortgage and
housing Corporation (CMHC) Series No. 1

12. La gestión urbana habitacional en Chile: informe del
equipo de trabajo

13. New Agenda for Human Settlements (A)
14. Perspectives on Urban-Rural Synergies (Report of a

Colloquim)
15. Promotion d’un modèle viable d’établissements

humains: mise en oeuvre de l’ “Action 21”
16. Rapport sur les activities operationnelles 1997
17. Regional High-Level Meeting in Preparation for

Istanbul+5 for Asia and the Pacific
18. Report of the international conference on re-appraising

the urban planning process as an instrument of
sustainable urban

19. Un Nuevo Programa para los asentamientos Humanos
20. Urban Management Programme 1997-2001
21. Urban-Rural Linkages: An annotated bibliography

1994-2004

SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

1. Africa Forum on Urban Poverty (Background paper
prepared for the Africa region al workshop on
Mainstreaming urban poverty reduction in sub Sahara
Africa, Nairobi, 21-24 September 1998)

2. Africa Forum on urban Poverty: Proceedings of the
Regional Workshop on Mainstreaming Urban Poverty
Reduction in Sub-Sahara Africa

3. Catalogue of Training and Information Tools on
Community Participation in Human Settlements

4. Communications pour l’appui aux projects (un)
principes de base ( Community participation)

5. Crime in Nairobi: Results of a City wide Victim
Survey; Safer Cities Series 2

6. Daughters Of Sysiphus: A Study Of Gender-related
Behaviour Differences In The Search For Shelter
Among Low-income Heads Of House-hold In
Kingston, Jamaica

7. Developing a Strategy for Incorporating activities for
the Generation of Income and Employment within
Human Settlements Programmes: Report of an expert
group meeting, Nairobi, 13-17 November 1989

8. Focus on Women for the Global Strategy for Shelter
9. Forward Looking Evaluation of Gender Mainstreaming

in UN-HABITAT
10. Nuestros hogares, nuestras vida, nosotras mismas
11. Our Homes, Our Lives, Ourselves

LAND and HOUSING

1. Corrosion Damages to Concrete Structures in Western
Asia

2. Housing and Environment(Report of the Vienna
Workshop)

3. Report of the International Workshop on Building
Maintenance Strategy

4. Review Of Rental Systems And Rental Stability:
Recommendations For Public Policy: Report Of An
Expert Group Meeting, Rotterdam, The Netherlands,
9-13 October 1989

5. Report of the International Workshop on Building
Maintenance Strategy



FREE PUBLICATIONS (Order limited to one issue per publication)

34

TITLES IN ARABIC

1. A New Agenda for Human Settlements
2. An Urbanizing World: Global Report on Human

Settlements 1996 (Executive Summary)
3. Human Settlements Basic Statistics, 1996
4. Operational activities report
5. Rapport de la réunion extraordinaire des Ministres

africains responsables des établissements humains dans
la région Afrique

6. Multilingual Glossary of Human Settlements Terms
7. Why Focus On Women?
8. Women Constructing their lives: Evaluative Case

Studies on Women in the construction sector
9. Women in Urban Governance
10. Multilingual Glossary Of Human Settlements Terms

TITLES IN CHINESE

1. An Urbanizing World: Global Report on Human
Settlements 1996 (Executive Summary

2. Human Settlements Basic Statistics, 1996

TITLES IN FRENCH

1. Amélioration physique des taudis et des bidonvilles
2. Aménagement foncier urbain et gouvernance locale en

Afrique sub-saharienne
3. Approche systématique et globale de la formation pour

les établissements humains
4. Communications pour l’appui aux projets (un)

principes de base
5. Communications pour l’appui aux projets (deux)

réunions
6. Communications pour L’appui aux projets (trois)

Documents
7. Communications pour l’appui aux projets (quatre)

audio-visuel
8. Cape Town Declaration on Partnership in the Water

Sector for Cities in Africa
9. Community Participation in the execution of Low-

income Housing Projects
10. Directory of Human Settlements Management and

Development Training Institutions in Developing
Countries

11. Les droits de la femme à l’accès à la terre, au logement

et à la propriété pendant les situations de post-conflit et
les phases de réhabilitation

12. Les établissements humains et les catastrophes
naturelles

13. Les Femmes dans la gouvernance urbaine
14. From Structural Adjustment Programmes to Poverty

Reduction Strategies
15. La gestion des villes secondaires de l’Afrique sub-

saharienne: dispositions institutionnelles traditionnelles
et modernes

16. Manuel de vérification des bilans énergétiques destinés
à la gestion des bâtiments

17. Moi, ma maison et ma vie
18. Moyens de transport pour les zones d’habitat urbaines

et rurales
19. Multilingual Glossary of Human Settlements Terms
20. Participation communautaire à l’approvisionnement en

eau des logements sociaux
21. Population établissements humains, environnement et

développement
22. Promotion d’un modèle viable d’établissements

humains: mise en oeuvre de l’ “Action 21”
23. Rapport de la réunion extraordinaire des Ministres

africains responsables des établissements humains dans
la région Afrique

24. Le rapport mondial sur les établissements humains de
1996, sommaire exécutif

25. Rapport sur les activités opérationnelles 1999
26. Les sols et les établissements humains
27. UNCHS trilingual Thesaurus in the Field of Human

Settlements
28. UNCHS trilingual Thesaurus in the Field of Human

Settlements (addendum)
29. Violence against Women in Urban Areas: An Analysis

of the problem from a Gender Perspective

TITLES IN RUSSIAN

1. Multilingual Glossary Of Human Settlements Terms
2. New Agenda for Human Settlements

TITLES IN SPANISH

1. Agua y saneamiento en las ciudades del mundo:
acciones locales para alcanzar los objetivos mundiales

2. Agua y saneamiento en la región de América Latina y
el Caribe (Serie: aprendiendo de la innovación, 2004)*

DISASTER MITIGATION  and
MANAGEMENT

1. Settlements Rehabilitation programme in Northern Iraq
(1997-2003)

GENERAL

1. Directory of National Habitat Focal Points

2. Operational Activities Report 1997
3. Operational Activities Report 1999 (ARABIC,

FRENCH, SPANISH, ENGLISH)
4. Operational Activities Report 2000
5. Operational Activities Report 2002
6. UNCHS Trilingual Thesaurus and Addendum
7. Operational Activities Report 2005

PUBLICATIONS IN OTHER UN OFFICIAL LANGUAGES



35

PUBLICATIONS IN OTHER UN OFFICIAL LANGUAGES

3. Community Participation in the execution of Low-income
Housing Projects (Participacion comunitaria en la
ejecución de proyectos de vivienda de interés social)

4. Enfoque sistemático y amplio de la capacitación para los
asentamientos humanos

5. Estudios monográficos sobre materiales y tecnologías de
construcción: proyectos de demostración seleccionados
Volumen 1: Ecuador

6. Estudios monográficos sobre materiales y tecnologías de
construcción: proyectos de demostración seleccionados
Volumen II: Honduras

7. Evaluación de las políticas nacionales del suelo e
instrumentos para mejorar el acceso y el uso de la tierra
urbana

8. From Structural Adjustment Programmes to Poverty
Reduction Strategies (De programas estructurales de
ajuste a estrategias de reducción de la pobreza)

9. Guía práctica campañas mundiales: desarrollada para
ayudar a comprender la importancia de las Campañas, su
funcionamiento, implementación, y beneficios para cada
actor social*

10. Guidelines on Design of Circulation in Low-income
Urban Settlements (Guía para el diseño de la circulación
dentro de los asentamientos urbanos de interés social)

11. (Directorio de instituciones de capacitación en gestión y
desarrollo de asentamientos humanos en países en
desarrollo)

12. La gestión urbana habitacional en Chile: informe del
equipo de trabajo

13. Gobernanza y seguridad urbana en América Latina y el
Caribe ( Serie: aprendiendo de la innovación, 2004)*

14. Informe sobre las actividades Operacionales 1999
15. Introducción a las lecciones de mejores prácticas y su

Transferencia (Serie: aprendiendo de la innovación,
2004)*

16. Mejoramiento de barrios de tugurios céntricos
17. Mejoramiento de asentamientos precarios: condiciones

para el desarrollo de programas de amplia escala en
América Central*

18. Las mujeres en el desarrollo de los asentamientos
humanos (aclarando las cosas)

19. Las mujeres innovando la gestión de las ciudades:
Compendio y análisis de 15 experiencias locales
latinoamericanas promotoras de equidad entre mujeres y
hombres*

20. La mujer en la gestión urbana
21. Un nuevo programa para los asentamientos humanos

22. Una nueva era de cooperación con las autoridades locales:
Habitat Debate, marzo de 2004 Vol. 10 N° 1*

23. Nuestros hogares, nuestras vida, nosotras mismas
24. Participación comunitaria, manual del capacitador
25. Plan de desarrollo comunitario de Guayaquil, Mapasingue

y la Isla Trinitaria
26. Planificación de asentamientos en tierras áridas: informe

de la reunión de un grupo especial de expertos sobre la
planificación de asentamientos humanos en las zonas
áridas y semiáridas

27. Planificación de asentamientos humanos en zonas
propensas a desastres

28. La reactivación de la Agenda Hábitat: Habitat Debate,
junio de 2004 Vol. 10 N° 2*

29. La reconstrucción de vivienda en el centro histórico  de la
Ciudad de México después de los sismos de septiembre de
1985

30. Planificación de los asentamientos humanos en América
Latina y el Caribe: teorías y metodologías

31. Síntesis de acción del informe mundial sobre los
asentamientos humanos

32. Tiene futuro la planificación urbana? Habitat Debate,
diciembre de 2004, Vol. 10, No. 4*

33. La Tierra en un Mundo en Urbanización: Habitat Debate,
Diciembre de 2003 Vol. 9 N° 4*

34. Transport for Urban and Rural Areas (Transporte para
áreas urbanas y rurales)

35. Transportation Strategies for Human Settlements in
Developing Countries (Estrategias de transporte para
asentamientos humanos en países en desarrollo)

36. UNCHS trilingual Thesaurus in the Field of Human
Settlements (UNCHS Thesaurus trilingüe en el campo de
los asentamientos humanos)

37. UNCHS trilingual Thesaurus in the Field of Human
Settlements (UNCHS Thesaurus trilingüe en el campo de
los asentamientos humanos)  (adendo)

38. Urbanización de asentamientos informales y seguridad en
la tenencia de la vivienda en América Latina y el Caribe
(serie aprendiendo de la innovación)

39. Women Constructing their Lives: Evaluative Case Studies
on Women in the Construction Sector (Las mujeres
construyendo sus vidas: Evaluación de estudios de caso
sobre mujeres en el sector de construcción)

40. Un nuevo programa para los asentamientos humanos

*Titles marked available electronically on:

http://www.unhabitat-rolac.org/anexo

TITLES IN ELECTRONIC FORMAT (available on UN-HABITAT’s website www.unhabitat.org)

URBAN MANAGEMENT

1. 72 Frequently Asked Questions about Participatory
Budgeting ( Urban Governance Toolkit Series)

2. Aménagement foncier urbain et gouvernance locale en
Afrique sub-saharienne

3. Annotated Bibliography on Regional (Sub-National)
Development Plans, Programs and Projects in
Developing Countries with Special Emphasis on
Settlement Issues 1980-1990

4. Basic Facts on Urbanization
5. Building Bridges through Managing Conflict and

Differences Part 1
6. Building Bridges through Managing Conflict and

Differences Part 2
7. Building Bridges through Participatory Planning Part 1
8. Building Bridges through Participatory Planning Part 2
9. Community Participation in Problem-solving and

Decision-making: A Training Module (2) Leadership
10. Community Participation: Solid Waste Management in



TITLES IN ELECTRONIC FORMAT (available on UN-HABITAT’s website www.unhabitat.org)

36

Low-income Housing Projects; The Scope for
Community Participation

11. Contributions of Youth to the Implementation of the
Habitat Agenda

12. Co-operative Housing: Experiences of Mutual Self-
help

13. Councillor as Guardian of the Environment (Training
for Elected Leadership - Handbook A) (The)

14. Councillor’s Guide to Learning Application
15. Designing Human Settlements Training in African

Countries. Vol. 1. Case Study
16. Designing Human Settlements Training in African

Countries. Vol. 2. Training Tools Study
17. Designing Human Settlements Training in Asian

Countries. Vol. 1: Case Study
18. Designing Human Settlements Training in Asian

Countries. Vol. 2: Training Tools
19. Designing Human Settlements Training in European

Countries. Vol 1: Case Study
20. Designing Human Settlements Training in European

Countries. Vol 2: Training Tools
21. Developing a National Shelter Strategy: Lessons from

four Countries
22. Developing and Managing Professional Code of Ethics
23. Evaluation of Experience with Initiating Enabling

Shelter Strategies
24. Global Campaign on Urban Governance (The)
25. Global Strategy for Shelter to the Year 2000 (The)
26. Global Urban Indicators Database
27. Guide for Designing Effective Human Settlements

Training Programmes
28. Guide to National Training Needs Assessment for

Human Settlements: A competency-based Approach
(A)

29. Guidelines for Planning of Rural Settlements and
Infrastructure: Road Networks

30. Guidelines for the Planning of Rural Settlements and
Infrastructure: Electrification- a methodology

31. Habitat Debate Vol. 3, No. 1 , The Partnership
Principle: Key to Implementing the Habitat Agenda

32. Habitat Debate Vol. 3, No. 3, ISTANBUL + 1:
Monitoring Progress on Implementation of the Habitat
Agenda One Year after Habitat II

33. Habitat Debate Vol. 3, No. 4, Building Capacity for
Better Cities

34. Habitat Debate Vol. 4, No. 1, Towards Safer Cities
35. Habitat Debate Vol. 4, No. 2, The Missing Link

Towards Sustainable Urban Transport
36. Habitat Debate Vol. 4, No. 4 , Cities for All
37. Habitat Debate Vol. 5, No. 2, Building Sustainable

Cities
38. Habitat Debate Vol. 5, No. 4, Democratizing Cities

Habitat’s Global Campaign on Urban Governance
39. Habitat Debate Vol. 6, No. 1, The Road from Istanbul
40. Habitat Debate Vol. 6, No. 3, Water for Thirsty Cities is

Demand Management the Solution?
41. Habitat Debate Vol. 6, No. 4, Urbanization of Poverty
42. Habitat Debate Vol. 7, No. 1, Five Years after Habitat II
43. Habitat Debate Vol. 7, No. 3, Cities without Slums
44. Habitat Debate Vol. 7, No. 4, Cities at Risk
45. Habitat Debate Vol. 8, No. 1, Decentralization: False

Start or New Dawn?
46. Habitat Debate Vol. 8, No. 2, Towards Sustainable

Urbanization
47. Habitat Debate Vol. 8, No. 3, City to City Cooperation
48. Habitat Debate Vol. 8, No. 4, Towards Woman-friendly

Cities
49. Habitat Debate Vol. 9, No. 2, Young people at risk in an

Urbanizing World
50. Habitat Debate Vol. 9, No. 3, Water and Sanitation in

Cities
51. Habitat Debate Vol.10, No. 1, A New Era of

Cooperation with Local Authorities
52. Habitat Debate Vol.10, No. 2, Reviving the Habitat

Agenda
53. Habitat Debate Vol.10, No. 3, Cities - Engines of Rural

Development
54. Habitat Debate Vol.10, No. 4, A Future for Urban

Planning?
55. Habitat Debate Vol.11, No. 1, Women in Cities
56. Human Settlements Management, with Special

Reference to Rehabilitation of Existing Housing Stock
57. Human Settlements Sector Review: Socialist Republic

Of Viet Nam
58. Implementing the Habitat Agenda - In Search of Urban

Sustainability
59. Implementing the Habitat Agenda - The 1996 - 2001

Experience
60. Implementing the Habitat Agenda: Urban Management

Programme City Consultation Case Studies
(UMP No. 28)

61. Implementing the Habitat Agenda: Urban Management
Programme City Consultation Case Studies
(UMP No. 28)

62. Improving Rural Shelter in Developing Countries
63. Incremental-development Scheme: A Case Study Of

Khuda-ki-basti In Hyderabad, Pakistan (The)
64. International Legal Instruments Addressing Good

Governance
65. Istanbul Declaration and the Habitat Agenda (with

subject index)  (The)
66. Local Democracy and Decentralization in East and

Southern Africa
67. Local Governance Manuals: Training for Elected

Leadership Series - set of 13 volumes
68. Management of Human Settlements; The Municipal

level (The)
69. Manual for Collaborative Organizational Assessment in

Human Settlements Organizations
70. Manual for Evaluating Training’s Impact on Human

Settlements
71. Manual for Training Needs Assessment in Human

Settlements Organizations: A Systematic Approach to
Assessing Training Needs

72. Metropolitan Planning and Management in the
Developing World: Shanghai and Guangzhou, China

73. National Trends in Housing-production Practices.
Volume 1: India

74. National Trends in Housing-production Practices.
Volume 2: Indonesia

75. National Trends in Housing-production Practices.
Volume 3: Mexico



37

TITLES IN ELECTRONIC FORMAT (available on UN-HABITAT’s website www.unhabitat.org)

76. National Trends in Housing-production Practices.
Volume 4: Nigeria

77. Participation to Partnership: Lessons from Urban
Management Programme City Consultations. (UMP
No. 27)

78. Participatory Urban Governance:  Practical
Approaches, Regional Trends And UMP
Experiences.(UMP No. 25)

79. Partnership for Local Capacity Development  -
Building on the Experiences of City-to-City
Cooperation

80. Partnership in the Water Sector for Cities in Africa
(Report of the Cape Town Consultations)

81. Privatization of Municipal Services in East Africa - A
Governance Approach to Human Settlements
Management

82. Public/private Partnerships in Enabling Shelter
Strategies

83. Reassessment of Urban Planning and Development
Regulations in African Cities

84. Reassessment of Urban Planning and Development
Regulations in Asian Cities

85. Rehabilitation of Inner-city Areas: Feasible Strategies
86. Role of Small and Intermediate Settlements in National

Development  (The)
87. Supporting Community Based Housing: Sri Lanka

Demonstration Project, Case Study Part 2
88. Sustainable Cities Programme 1990 - 2000
89. The Urban Management Programme - E-newsletter:

volume 1, issue 3
90. The Urban Management Programme (HABITAT -

UNDP)  - E-newsletter
91. Tools to Support Participatory Urban Decision-making
92. Tools to Support Transparency in Local Governance
93. Urban Management Programme 1997-2001
94. Urban Safety and Good Governance: The Role of the

Police
95. Urban-Rural Linkages: An annotated bibliography

1994-2004

LAND and HOUSING

1. A New Agenda for Human Settlements
2. The Relationship Between Underemployment and

Shelter Provision Report of the Executive Director to
the Fourteenth Session of the Commission on Human
Settlements

3. Assessment of Experience with the Project Approach to
Shelter Delivery for the Poor

4. Building Materials and Construction Technologies:
Annotated UN-HABITAT Bibliography

5. Building Materials and Health
6. Building-related income Generation for Women:

Lessons from experience
7. Case studies of sites and services schemes in Kenya:

Lessons from Dandora and Thika
8. Cities without slums
9. Compendium of Information on Selected Low-cost

Building Materials
10. Compilation of Selected Adjudication on Housing

Rights

11. Compilation of selected United Nations Documents on
Housing Rights

12. Compilation of United Nations Resolutions on Housing
Rights

13. Compressed Earth Blocks
14. Dome Construction
15. Evaluation of Relocation Experience
16. Ferro-cement Channels
17. Guidelines on how to undertake a National Campaign

for Secure Tenure
18. Habitat Debate Vol. 3, No. 2, The Habitat II Land

Initiative: Access to Land and Security of Tenure as
conditions for Sustainable Urban Development

19. Habitat Debate Vol. 5, No. 3, Towards Securing Tenure
for All

20. Habitat Debate Vol. 7, No. 3, Cities without Slums
21. Habitat Debate Vol. 9, No. 4, Land in an Urbanising

World
22. Hai El Salam Project: An Upgrading and Sites-and-

services Project, Ismailia, Egypt
23. Handbook on Best Practices, Security of Tenure and

Access to Land - Implementation of the Habitat
Agenda

24. Housing and Environment(Report of the Vienna
Workshop)

25. Housing Rights Legislation
26. Indigenous Peoples’ Right to Adequate Housing:

A global overview
27. Information Brochure for the Book Launch and Panel

discussion on Rental Housing: An Essential option for
the Urban Poor in Developing Countries

28. Information Brochure on the Housing Policy and
Development Section

29. International Instruments on Housing Rights
30. Land for Housing the Poor
31. Les droits de la femme à l’accès à la terre, au logement

et à la propriété pendant les situations de post-conflit et
les phases de réhabilitation

32. Living Conditions of Low-income Older Persons in
Human Settlements

33. National Design Handbook Prototype on Passive Solar
Heating and Natural Cooling of Buildings

34. National Experiences with Shelter Delivery for the
Poorest Groups

35. National Housing Rights Legislation
36. Position Paper on Housing Rights
37. Pro Poor Land Management: Integrating Slums into

City Planning Approaches (Based on the Handbook on
BP Security of Tenure and Access to Land)

38. Rammed Earth Construction
39. Rental Housing: An Essential Option for the Urban

Poor in Developing Countries
40. Report of Colloquium on Contribution of the Co-

operative Sector to Housing Development
41. Review Of Rental Systems and Rental Stability:

Recommendations for Public Policy: Report of an
Expert Group Meeting, Rotterdam, The Netherlands, 9-
13 October 1989

42. Rights and Reality
43. Shelter Co-operatives in Eastern and Southern Africa
44. Shelter Co-operatives in Kenya



TITLES IN ELECTRONIC FORMAT (available on UN-HABITAT’s website www.unhabitat.org)

38

45. Shelter Co-operatives in South Africa
46. Shelter Co-operatives in Tanzania
47. Shelter Co-operatives in Uganda
48. Shelter Co-operatives in Zimbabwe
49. Shelter for All: The Global Strategy for Shelter to the

Year 2000
50. Shelter for All: The Potential of Housing Policy in the

Implementation of the Habitat Agenda
51. Shelter Provision and Employment Generation
52. Shelter, Employment and the Urban Poor
53. Shelter, Infrastructure and Services for the Poor in

Developing Countries: Some policy options
54. Small-scale Building Materials Production in the

Context of the Informal Economy
55. Strategies for Low Income Shelter and Services

Development: The Rental-housing Option
56. Strategies to Combat Homelessness
57. Support Measures to Promote Rental Housing for

Low-income Groups
58. The Rehabilitation of Existing Housing Stock Report

of the Expert Group Meeting on Human Sttlements
Management, with Special Reference to the
Rehabilitation of Existing Housing Stock, New Delhi,
1-8 February 1982

59. The Use of Selected Indigenous Building Materials
with Potential for Wide Application in Developing
Countries

60. The Vancouver Declaration on Human Settlements and
the Vancouver Action Plan

61. UNHRP Working Paper No. 1: “Monitoring Housing
Rights: Developing a set of indicators to monitor the
full and progressive realisation of the human right to
adequate housing”

62. Upgrading of Urban Slums and Squatter Areas
63. Vault Construction
64. Vertical-shaft Limekiln Technology
65. Women’s Rights to Land, Housing and Property in

Post-Conflict situations and During Reconstruction

INFRASTRUCTURE

1. Application of Biomass-energy Technologies
2. Case Studies on Measures for Energy-efficient Shelter

and Infrastructure
3. Community Participation in Water supply in Low

income Housing Projects: The Scope of Community
Participation

4. Comparative Modal Efficiencies in Urban Transport,
with Reference Developing Countries, Volume 1: Mass
Public-transport Modes and Sustainable Development

5. Conservation of Drinking-water Supplies: Techniques
for Low-income Settlements (The)

6. Design of Shallow Sewer Systems (The)
7. Economic Instruments and Regulatory Measures for

the Demand Management of Urban Transport
8. Energy Conservation in the Production and

Maintenance of Buildings, Vol. 1: Use of  Solar Energy
and Natural Cooling in the Design of  Buildings for
Developing Countries

9. Guidelines for the Planning of Rural Settlements and

Infrastructure: Electrification- A methodology
10. Habitat Debate Vol. 4, No. 2, The Missing Link

Towards Sustainable Urban Transport
11. Habitat Debate Vol. 6, No. 3, Water for Thirsty Cities is

Demand Management the Solution?
12. Habitat Debate Vol. 9, No. 3, Water and Sanitation in

Cities
13. Leakage Reduction Projects undertaken by Rand Water
14. Maintenance of Infrastructure and its Financing and

Cost Recovery (The)
15. Malawi Gravity-fed Rural Piped-water Programme: A

Case Study
16. Managing Water Resources for Large Cities and Towns

- Report of Beijing Water Conference
17. Provision of Travelway Space for Urban Public

Transport in Developing Countries
18. Stormwater Drainage and Land Reclamation for Urban

Development
19. Water Demand Management in Practice
20. Water for African Cities
21. Water-supply and Waste-disposal Management: Impact

Evaluation Guidelines

SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

1. Africa Forum on Urban Poverty (Background Paper
prepared for the Africa region workshop on
Mainstreaming Urban Poverty Reduction in Sub Sahara
Africa, Nairobi, 21-24 September 1998)

2. Africa Forum on Urban Poverty: Proceedings of the
Regional Workshop on Mainstreaming Urban Poverty
Reduction in Sub-Sahara Africa

3. Basic Facts on Urbanization
4. Community Approach to Integrated Basic Services

Promoting Health and Livelihood for the Urban Poor
5. Contributions of Youth to the Implementation of the

Habitat Agenda
6. Crime in Nairobi: Results of a City wide Victim

Survey; Safer Cities Series 2
7. Crowding and Health in Low-income Settlements
8. Developing a Strategy for Incorporating Activities for

the Generation of Income and Employment within
Human Settlements Programmes: Report of an Expert
Group Meeting, Nairobi, 13-17 November 1989

9. Forward Looking Evaluation of Gender Mainstreaming
in UN-HABITAT

10. Gendered Habitat: Working with Women and Men in
Human Settlements Development, A Comprehensive
Policy Paper and Action Plan

11. Habitat Debate Vol. 3, No. 4, Building Capacity for
Better Cities

12. Habitat Debate Vol. 4, No. 1, Towards Safer Cities
13. Habitat Debate Vol. 4, No. 4 , Cities for All
14. Habitat Debate Vol. 6, No. 4, Urbanization of Poverty
15. Habitat Debate Vol. 8, No. 4, Towards Woman-friendly

Cities
16. Habitat Debate Vol. 9, No. 2, Young People at Risk in

an Urbanizing World
17. Habitat Debate Vol.11, No. 1, Women in Cities
18. Improving of the Quality of Elderly and Disabled



39

TITLES IN ELECTRONIC FORMAT (available on UN-HABITAT’s website www.unhabitat.org)

People in Human Settlements, Vol. I and II
19. Nuestros hogares, nuestras vida, nosotras mismas
20. Our Homes, Our Lives, Ourselves
21. Proceedings of the International Conference on Urban

Poverty
22. UN-HABITAT Gender Policy
23. Urban Poor as Agents of Development: Community

Action Planning in Sri Lanka  (The)
24. Water Education in African Cities - Report Of an

Expert Group Meeting, Johannesburg Sa, 30 April - 2
May, 2001

25. Youth Delinquency and the Criminal Justice System in
Dar es salaam, Tanzania

ENVIRONMENT

1. Building an Environmental Management Information
System

2. Cemis Module No. 4 Guidelines for Assessing
Effective Demand of Communities for Environmental
Infrastructure

3. Changing Consumption Patterns in Human Settlements
(Report of an Expert Group Meeting)

4. Coalition for Sustainable Urbanisation: Partnership
Commitments for Implementing Agenda 21

5. EPM Source Book Vol. 1-Implementing the Urban
Environment Agenda:

6. EPM Source Book Vol. 3- Urban Environment Forum
Directory(THE)

7. Guide for Community Based Environmental
Management Information Systems (CEMIS) (The)

8. Habitat Debate Vol. 5, No. 2, Building Sustainable
Cities

9. Habitat Debate Vol. 7, No. 4, Cities at Risk
10. Habitat Debate Vol. 8, No. 2, Towards Sustainable

Urbanization
11. Habitat Debate Vol. 8, No. 3, City to City Cooperation
12. Housing and Environment(Report of the Vienna

Workshop)
13. Institutionalising the Environmental Planning and

Management Process
14. Introductory Training Materials on the Urban

Environmental Planning and Management (EPM)
Process - Trainers Guide

15. SCP Source Book Series Volume 6: Urban Air Quality
Management Handbook  Parts A & B (The)

16. SCP Source Book Series: Preparing the SCP
Environmental Profile

17. Sustainable Urbanisation - Achieving Agenda 21
18. The SCP Source Book Series (Formulating Issues

Specific Strategies and Action Plan)
19. The SCP Source Book Series: Organising, Conducting

and Reporting an SCP City Consultation
20. Urban Trialogues: Localising Agenda 21

INFORMATION and MONITORING

1. Financing Cities for Sustainable Development - with
Specific Reference to East Africa

2. Habitat Debate Vol. 4, No. 3 , Financing the Habitat
Agenda

3. Habitat Debate Vol. 5, No. 1, Strengthening Rural-
Urban Linkages

4. Habitat Debate Vol. 9, No. 1, Innovative Urban
Financing

5. Habitat Debate Vol.10, No. 3, Cities - Engines of Rural
Development

6. Improving Income and Housing: Employment
Generation in Low-income Settlements

7. Proceedings of the International Conference on Urban
Poverty

8. Regional Workshop on Privatization and Financing of
Municipalities in the Eastern Africa Sub-region

9. Supporting The Informal Sector In Low-income
Settlements

10. Sustainable Development of the Housing Finance
System: The Experience of the Canada Mortgage and
Housing Corporation (CMHC) Series No. 1

11. Basic Facts on Urbanization
12. Habitat Debate Vol. 7, No. 2, Urban Population Trends
13. Human Settlements Conditions of the World’s Urban

Poor (The)
14. Improving the lives of 100 Million Slum Dwellers:

Guide to Monitoring Target 11
15. Slums of the World: The face of Urban Poverty in the

New Millennium? (Sold with Improving the Lives of
100 Million Slum Dwellers: Guide to Monitoring
Target 11 )

16. State of the World’s Cities Report 2001 (The)
17. The Age of Digital Opportunity Connecting the

Generations - A contribution in Support to the World
Summit on the Information Society (WSIS)

DISASTER MANAGEMENT and
MITIGATION

1. Habitat Debate Vol. 6, No. 2, Disaster Management in
an Urbanizing World

GENERAL
1. Operational Activities Report 1995
2. Operational Activities Report 2002
3. Trilingual Thesaurus in the Field of Human Settlements
4. United Nations Housing Rights Programme: Report

series



INDEX

40

A

A Competency Based Approach, 5
A Guide to National Training Needs Assessment  for

Human Settlements: , 5
A Reappraisal of the Urban Planning Process, 9
Africa Forum on Urban Poverty (Urban Poverty in Africa:

Selected Countries Experiences), 18
Africa Forum on Urban Poverty (Urban Poverty in Africa:

Selected Countries Experiences), 20
Application of Biomass-energy Technologies, 15
Application of Biomass-energy Technologies, 24
Assessment of Experience with the Project Approach to

Shelter Delivery for the Poor, 12

B

Building Bridges through Managing Conflicts and
Differences - Part 1, 3

Building Bridges through Managing Conflicts and
Differences - Part 2, 3

Building Bridges through Participatory Planning - Part 1, 3
Building Bridges through Participatory Planning - Part 2, 3
Building Materials and Health, 12
Building NGO/CBO Capacity  through Managing and

Developing Financial Resources -  Part 1, 4
Building NGO/CBO Capacity for Organizational Outreach

- Part 1 Concepts and Strategies, 3
Building NGO/CBO Capacity for Organizational Outreach

- Part 2, 4
Building NGO/CBO Capacity through Managing and

Developing Financial Resources - Part 2, 4
Building NGO/CBO Capacity through Managing and

Developing Human Resources - Part 1 Concepts and
Strategies, 4

Building NGO/CBO Capacity through Managing and
Developing Human Resources – Part 2  Management
and Training Design Tools, 4

Building NGO/CBO Capacity: The User’s Guide, 3

C

Case Studies of Innovative Housing Finance Institutions, 20
Cemis Module No. 4 Guidelines for Assessing Effecting

Demand of Communities for Environmental
Infrastructure, 24

Cemis Module No. 4: Guidelines for Assessing Effecting
Demand of Communities for Environmental
Infrastructure, 15

Community Approach to Integrated Basic Services
Promoting Health and Livelihood for the Urban Poor, 18

Community Participation in Bolivia, 18
Community participation in Bolivia, 4
Community Participation in Water Supply in Low Income

Housing Projects: The Scope of Community
Participation, 18

Community-based Housing Credit Arrangements in Low-
income Housing: Assessment of Potentials and Impacts, 20

Crowding and Health in Low-income Settlements, 18

D

Delivery of Basic Infrastructure to Low-Income
Settlements: Issues and Options, 16

Development of National Technological Capacity for
Environmentally Sound Construction, 12

Development of National Technological Capacity for
Environmentally Sound Construction, 24

Development of National Technological Capacity for
Production of  Indigenous  Building Materials, 12

E

Endigenous Capacity-building for the Production of
Building Materials in the Construction Industry -
selected Case Studies, 13

Energy Audit Manual: for Use in the Operation of
Buildings, 16

Environmental Planning and Management Series (EPM), 24
EPM Source Book Vol. 1-Implementing the Urban

Environment Agenda (The), 24
EPM Source Book Vol. 2 - City Experience and

International Support (The), 24
EPM Source Book Vol. 3- Urban Environment Forum

Directory (The), 24
Executive Summary of the Global Report on Human

Settlements 1988, 29
Executive Summary of the Global Report on Human

Settlements 1996: An Urbanizing World, 29
Executive Summary of the Global Report on Human

Settlements, 5

F

Financing Adequate Shelter For All, 20
Financing Cities for Sustainable Development - with

Specific Reference to East Africa, 21
From Structural Adjustment Programmes to Poverty

Reduction Strategies, 21
Funding Mechanisms for Low-income Housing - A Case

Study of the U.S.A, 21

G

Gaia Atlas of New Cities: New Directions of Sustainable
Urban Living, 5

Gaia Atlas of New Cities: New Directions of Sustainable
Urban Living, 25

Global  Overview of Construction Technology Trends:
Energy-Efficiency in Construction, 13

Global Report on Human Settlements 2001: Cities in a
Globalizing World, 29

Global Report on Human Settlements 2003: The Challenge
of Slums, 29

Guide  for  Designing Effective Human Settlements
Training Programmes, 5

Guide  for  Managing Change  for  Urban Managers and
Trainers, 5

Guidelines for Operational Programme Formulation in
Post-disaster Situations, 23



41

INDEX

Guidelines for Settlement Planning in Areas Prone to Flood
Disasters, 23

Guidelines for the Evaluation of Post-disaster Programmes, 23

H

Habitat Atlas: Graphic Presentation of Basic Human
Settlements Statistics, 28

Handbook on Best Practices, Security of Tenure and Access
to Land - Implementation of the Habitat Agenda, 13

Housing Rights Legislation, 13
Human Settlement Interventions in Addressing Crowding

and Health Issues, 18
Human Settlements and Natural Disasters, 23

I

Implementation and Replication of SCP Process at City and
National Level , 25

Improving Rural Regional Settlement Systems in Africa:
with Special Reference to Rural Service Centres, 6

Improving shelter, 6
Improving the Lives of 100 Million Slum Dwellers: Guide

to Monitoring Target 11, 28
Issues in the Integrated Planning and Management of River/

Lake Basins and Coastal Areas, 25

L

Land Information Service in Kenya, 28
Land Survey and Large-scale Mapping in Sub-saharan

Africa, 28
Local Democracy and Decentralization in East and

Southern Africa, 6
Local to Local Dialogue: A Grassroot Women’s Perspective

on Good Governance, 25

M

Macroeconomic Factors and Urban Growth: An
Explanatory Analysis, 21

Making Cities Work: The Role of Local Authorities in the
Urban Environment, 6

Manual  for  Evaluating Training’s Impact on Human
Settlements, 7

Monitoring and Evaluation: From Project to Programme in
Zambia, 7

Multilingual Glossary of Human Settlements Terms, 30

N

National Trends in Housing-production Practices. Volume
1: India, 8

National Trends in Housing-Production Practices. Volume
2: Indonesia, 8

National Trends in Housing-production Practices. Volume
3: Mexico, 8

National Trends in Housing-production Practices. Volume
4: Nigeria, 8

P

Partnership for Local Capacity Development  - Building on
the Experiences of City-to-City Cooperation, 8

Partnership in the Water Sector for Cities in Africa (Report
of the Cape Town Consultations), 16

Policies and Measures for Small-contractor Development in
the Construction Industry, 13

Population, Urbanization and Quality of Life, 19
Population, Urbanization and Quality of Life, 9
Praja Sahayaka Sewaya (Community Assistance Service in

Sri Lanka), 19
Privatization of Municipal Services in East Africa - A

Governance Approach to Human Settlements
Management, 9

Pro Poor Land Management: Integrating Slums into City
Planning Approaches, 13

Provision of Travelway Space for Urban Public Transport in
Developing Countries, 16

Putting the Urban Poor on the Map, 19

R

Reassessment of Urban Planning and Development
Regulations in Asian Cities, 9

Re-establishing Effective Housing Finance Mechanisms in
Tanzania: The Potentials and the Bottlenecks, 22

Regional Development Planning and Management of
Urbanization: Experiences from Developing Countries, 9

Regional Workshop on Privatization and Financing of
Municipalities in the Eastern Africa Sub-region, 22

Rental Housing: An Essential Option for the Urban Poor in
Developing Countries, 14

Report of the Expert Group Meeting on Assessing Regional
Development Planning in the Management of
Urbanization, 10

Report of the International Workshop on Women’s Access,
Control and Tenure of Land, Property and Settlement, 14

Rights and Reality, 14

S

SCP Source Book Series volume 1: Preparing the SCP
Environmental Profile, 25

SCP Source Book Series volume 2: Organising, Conducting
and Reporting an SCP City Consultation, 26

SCP Source Book Series volume 3: Establishing and
Supporting the Working Group Process, 26

SCP Source Book Series volume 4: Formulating Issue-
specific Strategies and Action Plans, 26

SCP Source Book Series volume 5: Institutionalising the
Environmental Planning and Management Process, 26

SCP Source Book Series volume 6: Urban Air Quality
Management Handbook  Parts A & B, 26

SCP Source Book Series volume 7: Building
Environmental Management Information Systems, 27

SCP Source Book Series volume 8: Integrating Gender
Responsiveness in EPM , 27

SCP Source Book Series volume 9: Measuring Progress in



INDEX

42

Environment Planning Management, 27
SCP Source Book Series: Programme Approach and

Implementation, 25
Seminar for Securing Land for the Urban Poor, 14
Shelter Co-operatives in Eastern and Southern Africa, 14
Slums of the World: The Face of Urban Poverty in the New

millennium?, 28
Small-scale Production of Portland Cement, 15
Solid-waste Management in Low-income Housing Projects:

The Scope for Community Participation, 16
State of the World’s Cities 2004/2005 - Globalization and

Urban Culture, 30
Support Measures to Promote Rental Housing for Low-

income Groups, 22
Sustainable Cities Programme Series, 25

T

The Community Construction Contract System in Sri
Lanka, 12

The Economic and Technical Viability of Various Scales of
Building Materials Production, 12

The Future of Cities, 5
The Human Settlements Conditions of the World’s Urban

Poor, 28
The Incremental-development Scheme: A Case Study of

Khuda-ki-basti in Hyderabad, Pakistan, 6
The Istanbul Declaration and the Habitat Agenda (with

subject index), 6
The Maintenance of Infrastructure and its Financing and

Cost Recovery, 16
The Management of Human Settlements: The Municipal

Level, 7
The Management of Revolving Funds for House

Improvement Loans, 22
The Management of Secondary Cities in Latin America, 7
The Management of Secondary Cities in Southeast-Asia, 7
The Management of Secondary Cities in Sub-Saharan

Africa: Traditional and Modern Institutional
Arrangements, 7

The Place, Role and Prospects of Urban Planning as an
Instrument of Sustainable Urban Development and
Management , 9

The State of the World’s Cities 2004/2005 - Globalization
and Urban Culture, 29

The State of the World’s Cities Report 2001, 29
The State of the World’s Cities Report 2001, 30
Tools to Support Participatory Urban Decision-Making, 10
Tools to Support Transparency in Local Governance, 10
Total Quality Maintenance in Local Government

Operations and Maintenance Workshop Agenda with
Trainers Notes, 10

Total Quality Maintenance in Local Government
Operations and Maintenance (Reader on Concepts and
Strategies No.1), 10

Total Quality Maintenance in Local Government
Operations and Maintenance (Participant’s’ Pre-
Workshop Assignment No.2), 10

Total Quality Maintenance in Local Government

Operations and Maintenance (Blue Print for Action: Part
C. Workbook No. 3), 11

Total Quality Maintenance in Local Government Operations
and Maintenance (Workshop Agenda No. 4), 11

Towards an East African Community Development
Initiative, 19

Training Manual on Urban Local Government Finance for
English-speaking East and Southern African countries, 11

Training Manual on Urban Local Government Finance for
English-speaking East and Southern African Countries, 22

Training Manual on Urban Local Government Finance for
South Asian countries, 11

Training Manual on Urban Local Government Finance for
South Asian Countries, 22

U

Urban Trialogues: Localising Agenda 21, 27
Urbanization and Sustainable Development in the Third

World: An Unrecognized Global Issue, 11

V

Vertical-shaft Lime Kiln Technology, 15

W

Water and Sanitation in the World’s Cities: Local Action for
Global Goals, 17

Water Demand Management in Practice, 17
Water Education in African Cities - Report of an Expert

Group Meeting, Johannesburg South Africa, 30 April - 2
May, 2001, 17

Water Education In African Cities - Report of an Expert
Group Meeting, Johannesburg, South Africa, 30 April -
2 May, 2001, 19

Water Supply in Low-income Housing Projects: The Scope
for Community Participation, 17

Women Constructing their lives: Evaluative Case Studies on
Women in the Construction Sector, 15

Women Constructing their Lives: Evaluative Case Studies
on Women in the Construction Sector, 19

Women in Human settlements Development (Getting the
Issues Right), 20

Women’s Empowerment: Participation in Shelter Strategies
at the Community Level in Urban Informal Settlements, 15

Women’s Empowerment: Participation in Shelter Strategies
at the Community Level in Urban Informal Settlements, 20

Women’s Rights to Land, Housing and Property in Post-
conflict Situations and During Reconstruction, 15



You can order any of UN-HABITAT's publications from our online catalogue on the Publications page of the 

website www.unhabitat.org, by sending an email to habitat.publications@unhabitat.org with details of the Title and 

HS No. or ISBN of the publications you wish to receive or by filling in the order form below.

........................................................................................................................................................................................

UNITED NATIONS HUMAN SETTLEMENTS PROGRAMME

Please send me the following items as indicated below

Title               HS No.        ISBN             Price         Quantity          Total

Subtotal

Shipping*

Total

Shipping costs* 
United Kingdom: US$   5 for first item, US$ 2.50 for each additional item

Europe: US$   6 for first item, US$ 3.00 for each additional item

Rest of the World:  US$ 10 for first item, US$ 5.00 for each additional item

Shipping Address

Title (Dr./ Mr./ Ms.)      First Name       Last Name

Department           Organization

Address

City      Post code             State      Country

Telephone:  Fax:    Email

Payment by credit card - check one: 

    VISA                 Mastercard                American Express 

Credit Card No.            Expiry Date (mm-yy): 

 Signature       

Payment by cheque - make payable to UN-HABITAT.  Orders will be held until cheques clear.  

Minimum order US$50.              Cheque enclosed for (underline)

Payment by bank transfer - contact habitat.publications@unhabitat.org for bank details

Payment by PROFORMA Invoice
    Please send me a PROFORMA invoice

 Signature              Date (dd/mm/yyyy)

ORDER FORM




